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CAUTIONARY STATEMENT REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

This quarterly report on Form 10-Q (this “Report”) contains statements that are considered forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 27A of
the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and its rules and regulations (the “Securities Act”), and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as
amended, and its rules and regulations (the “Exchange Act”). These forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to, statements about the plans,
objectives, expectations, and intentions of Glowpoint, Inc. (“Glowpoint,” “we,” “us,” or the “Company”). All statements other than statements of current or
historical fact contained in this Report, including statements regarding Glowpoint’s future financial position, business strategy, budgets, projected costs, and
plans and objectives of management for future operations, are forward-looking statements. The words “anticipate,” “believe,” “estimate,” “expect,” “intend,” “may,”
“plan,” and similar expressions, as they relate to Glowpoint, are intended to identify forward-looking statements. These statements are based on Glowpoint’s
current plans, and Glowpoint’s actual future activities and results of operations may be materially different from those set forth in the forward-looking statements.
These forward-looking statements are subject to risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially from the statements made. Any or all of
the forward-looking statements in this Report may turn out to be inaccurate. Glowpoint has based these forward-looking statements largely on its current
expectations and projections about future events and financial trends that it believes may affect its financial condition, results of operations, business strategy,
and financial needs. The forward-looking statements can be affected by inaccurate assumptions or by known or unknown risks, uncertainties, and assumptions.
There are important factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from those expressed or implied by these forward-looking statements, including our
plans, objectives, expectations and intentions and other factors that are discussed under the section entitled “Risk Factors,” as well as our consolidated financial
statements and the footnotes thereto, for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2016 as filed with the SEC with our Annual Report on Form 10-K filed on
March 31, 2017. Glowpoint undertakes no obligation to revise these forward-looking statements to reflect events occurring after the date hereof. All subsequent
written and oral forward-looking statements attributable to Glowpoint or persons acting on its behalf are expressly qualified in their entirety by the cautionary
statements contained in this Report. Forward-looking statements in this Report include, among other things: our ability to meet commercial commitments; our
expectations and estimates relating to customer attrition, sales cycles, future revenues, expenses and cash flows; the status of our largest customer; our
anticipated capital expenditures; our ability to service debt obligations and fund operations; our ability to renegotiate existing financial covenants under our senior
loan agreement; expectations regarding adjustments to our cost of revenue and other operating expenses; our ability to raise capital through sales of additional
equity or debt securities and/or loans from financial institutions; our ability to continue as a going concern; and adequacy of our internal controls.
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GLOWPOINT, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(In thousands, except par value, stated value, and shares)

 September 30, 2017  December 31, 2016

 (Unaudited)   
ASSETS    
Current assets:    

Cash $ 1,439  $ 1,140
Accounts receivable, net 1,367  1,635
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 767  978

Total current assets 3,573  3,753

Property and equipment, net 1,339  2,203
Goodwill 7,750  9,225
Intangibles, net 658  1,309
Other assets 10  10

Total assets $ 13,330  $ 16,500

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY    
Current liabilities:    

Current portion of long-term debt $ 1,298  $ 10,660
Accounts payable 202  75
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 846  1,165
Accrued dividends 56  47
Liability for common stock warrants 165  —
Accrued sales taxes and regulatory fees 310  395

Total current liabilities 2,877  12,342

Long term liabilities:    
Deferred tax liability —  230
Long term debt, net of current portion 490  —

Total long term liabilities 490  230

Total liabilities 3,367  12,572

Commitments and contingencies (see Note 13)  
Stockholders’ equity:    

Preferred stock, Series A-2, convertible; $.0001 par value; $7,500 stated value; 7,500 shares authorized,
32 shares issued and outstanding and liquidation preference of $237 at September 30, 2017 and
December 31, 2016 100  100

Common stock, $.0001 par value; 150,000,000 shares authorized; 36,782,000 issued and 36,130,000
outstanding at September 30, 2017 and 36,659,000 issued and 36,455,000 outstanding at
December 31, 2016 4  4

Treasury stock, 652,000 and 204,000 shares at September 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016,
respectively (353)  (219)

Additional paid-in capital 180,656  180,333
Accumulated deficit (170,444)  (176,290)

Total stockholders’ equity 9,963  3,928

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 13,330  $ 16,500

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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GLOWPOINT, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(In thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

 Three Months Ended  Nine Months Ended

 September 30,  September 30,

 2017  2016  2017  2016

Revenue $ 3,481  $ 4,344  $ 11,417  $ 14,950
Operating expenses:        

Cost of revenue (exclusive of depreciation and amortization) 1,988  2,609  6,697  9,187
Research and development 296  229  875  817
Sales and marketing 69  70  369  576
General and administrative 970  1,664  2,843  4,009
Impairment charges 1,707  605  1,712  630
Depreciation and amortization 451  455  1,370  1,509

Total operating expenses 5,481  5,632  13,866  16,728

Loss from operations (2,000)  (1,288)  (2,449)  (1,778)
Interest expense and other, net (197)  (362)  (916)  (1,081)
Gain on extinguishment of debt 9,045  —  9,045  —
Amortization of debt discount (28)  (18)  (64)  (54)

Interest and other income (expense), net 8,820  (380)  8,065  (1,135)

Income (loss) before income taxes 6,820  (1,668)  5,616  (2,913)
Income tax benefit (expense) 284  (37)  230  (108)

Net income (loss) 7,104  (1,705)  5,846  (3,021)
Preferred stock dividends 3  3  9  9

Net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders $ 7,101  $ (1,708)  $ 5,837  $ (3,030)

        

Net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders per share:        

Basic net income (loss) per share $ 0.19  $ (0.05)  $ 0.16  $ (0.09)

Diluted net income (loss) per share $ 0.19  $ (0.05)  $ 0.15  $ (0.09)

        

Weighted-average number of shares of common stock:        

Basic 36,897  35,492  37,078  35,480

Diluted 37,897  35,492  38,078  35,480

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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GLOWPOINT, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Nine Months Ended  September 30, 2017
(In thousands, except shares of A-2 Preferred Stock)

(Unaudited)

 Series A-2 Preferred Stock  Common Stock  Treasury Stock  
Additional Paid-In

Capital

 

Accumulated Deficit

  

 Shares  Amount  Shares  Amount  Shares  Amount    Total

Balance at December 31,
2016 32  $ 100  36,659  $ 4  204  $ (219)  $ 180,333  $ (176,290)  $ 3,928

Net income —  —  —  —  —  —  —  5,846  5,846
Stock-based compensation —  —  —  —  —  —  377  —  377
Issuance of stock on vested

restricted stock units —  —  123  —  —  —  —  —  —
Preferred stock dividends —  —  —  —  —  —  (9)  —  (9)
Issuance of shares from

treasury     (7,307)  2,191  (45)   2,146
Purchase of treasury stock —  —  —  —  7,755  (2,325)  —  —  (2,325)
Balance at September 30,

2017 32  $ 100  36,782  $ 4  652  $ (353)  $ 180,656  $ (170,444)  $ 9,963

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
- 3-
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GLOWPOINT, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(In thousands)
(Unaudited)

Nine Months Ended September 30,

 2017  2016

Cash flows from operating activities:    
Net income (loss) $ 5,846  $ (3,021)
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash provided by operating activities:    

Depreciation and amortization 1,370  1,509
Bad debt expense (recovery) (8)  6
Amortization of debt discount 64  54
Non-cash interest expense 213  —
Stock-based compensation expense 377  748
Gain on debt extinguishment (9,045)  —
Accrued non-cash stock-based expense —  168
Impairment charges 1,712  630
Deferred tax provision (benefit) (230)  111
Changes in assets and liabilities:    

Accounts receivable 276  953
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 211  (342)
Other assets —  1
Accounts payable 126  (271)
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 246  (281)
Accrued sales taxes and regulatory fees (85)  —

Net cash provided by operating activities 1,073  265

Cash flows from investing activities:    
Purchases of property and equipment (93)  (273)

Net cash used in investing activities (93)  (273)

Cash flows from financing activities:    
Principal payments under borrowing arrangements (341)  (400)
Proceeds from new loan agreements, net of expenses of $170 2,030  —
Payment of equity issuance costs (45)  —
Purchase of treasury stock (2,325)  (13)

Net cash used in financing activities (681)  (413)

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 299  (421)
Cash at beginning of period 1,140  1,764

Cash at end of period $ 1,439  $ 1,343

    
Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information:    

Cash paid during the period for interest $ 777  $ 841
    
Non-cash investing and financing activities:    

Accrued preferred stock dividends $ 9  $ 9
Retired debt and accrued interest obligations in exchange for treasury stock $ 2,191  $ —
Recognition of prepaid equity issuance costs as additional paid-in capital $ —  $ 18

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
- 4-
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GLOWPOINT, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

September 30, 2017
(Unaudited)

Note 1 - Business Description and Significant Accounting Policies

Business Description

Glowpoint, Inc. (“Glowpoint,” “we,” “us,” or the “Company”) is a managed service provider of video collaboration and network applications. Our services are
designed to provide a comprehensive suite of automated and concierge applications to simplify the user experience and expedite the adoption of video as the
primary means of collaboration. Our customers include Fortune 1000 companies, along with small and medium enterprises in a variety of industries. We market
our services globally through a multi-channel sales approach that includes direct sales and channel partners. The Company was formed as a Delaware
corporation in May 2000. The Company operates in one segment.

Principles of Consolidation

The condensed consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Glowpoint and our 100%-owned subsidiary, GP Communications, LLC, whose
business function is to provide interstate telecommunications services for regulatory purposes. All material inter-company balances and transactions have been
eliminated in consolidation.

Basis of Presentation

The Company's fiscal year ends on December 31 of each calendar year. The accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements are
unaudited and have been prepared on substantially the same basis as our annual consolidated financial statements for the fiscal year ended December 31,
2016. In the opinion of the Company's management, these interim condensed consolidated financial statements reflect all adjustments (consisting only of normal
recurring adjustments) considered necessary for a fair statement of our financial position, results of operations and cash flows for the periods presented. The
preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that
affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the condensed consolidated financial
statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting periods. Actual results could differ from these estimates.

The December 31, 2016 year-end condensed consolidated balance sheet data in this document were derived from audited consolidated financial
statements and does not include all of the disclosures required by U.S. generally accepted accounting principles. These condensed consolidated financial
statements should be read in conjunction with the Company's audited consolidated financial statements as of and for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2016
and notes thereto included in the Company's fiscal 2016 Annual Report on Form 10-K, filed with the SEC on March 31, 2017 (the “2016 10-K”).

The results of operations and cash flows for the interim periods included in these condensed consolidated financial statements are not necessarily indicative
of the results to be expected for any future period or the entire fiscal year.

Significant Accounting Policies

The significant accounting policies used in preparation of these condensed consolidated financial statements are disclosed in our 2016 10-K, and there have
been no changes to the Company's significant accounting policies during the nine months ended September 30, 2017 .

Taxes Billed to Customers and Remitted to Taxing Authorities

We recognize taxes billed to customers in revenue and taxes remitted to taxing authorities in our cost of revenue. For the three and nine  months ended
September 30, 2017, we included taxes of $129,000 and $422,000, respectively in revenue, and we included taxes of $116,000 and $428,000, respectively, in
cost of revenue. For the three and nine  months ended September 30, 2016, we included taxes of $190,000 and $660,000, respectively, in revenue, and we
included taxes of $203,000 and $895,000, respectively, in cost of revenue.

- 5-

EDGAR Stream is a copyright of Issuer Direct Corporation, all rights reserved.



Recent Accounting Pronouncements

In May 2014, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued Accounting Standards Update ASU 2014-09, “ Revenue from Contracts with
Customers” (Subtopic 606), which supersedes most existing revenue recognition guidance under U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (“U.S. GAAP”).
The core principle of ASU 2014-09 is to recognize revenue when promised goods or services are transferred to customers in an amount that reflects the
consideration to which an entity expects to be entitled for those goods or services. ASU 2014-09 defines a five step process to achieve this core principle and, in
doing so, more judgment and estimates may be required within the revenue recognition process than are required under existing U.S. GAAP. The standard is
effective for annual periods beginning after December 15, 2017, and interim periods therein, using either of the following transition methods: (i) a full
retrospective approach reflecting the application of the standard in each prior reporting period with the option to elect certain practical expedients, or (ii) a
retrospective approach with the cumulative effect of initially adopting ASU 2014-09 recognized at the date of adoption (which includes additional footnote
disclosures). The Company commenced our evaluation of the impact of the pending adoption of ASU 2014-09 on our consolidated financial statements in late
2016 and we are actively reviewing hundreds of customer contracts. Under the ASU, revenue will be recognized as the customer obtains control of the goods
and services promised in the contract (i.e., performance obligations). Given the nature of our services and terms and conditions in our contracts, the customer
obtains control as we deliver services under the contract. We recognize the majority of our revenue on a monthly recurring basis as we deliver our services. The
Company intends to use the retrospective approach with the cumulative effect of initially adopting ASU 2014-09 on January 1, 2018. Based on current analysis,
management does not expect the adoption of ASU 2014-09 to have a material impact on our financial statements and disclosures.

In February 2016, the FASB created Topic 842 and issued ASU 2016-02, “ Leases”. This guidance supersedes Topic 840, “Leases”. This ASU requires
lessees to recognize a right-of-use assets and a lease liability, initially measured at the present value of the lease payments on the balance sheet. For public
companies, the amendments will be effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2018, including interim periods within those fiscal years. Earlier
application is permitted. Management is currently evaluating the impact of the adoption of ASU 2016-02 on our financial statements and disclosures.

In August 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-09, “ Statement of Cash Flows-Classification of Certain Cash Receipts and Cash Payments” (Subtopic 230).
This guidance clarifies how entities should classify certain cash receipts and cash payments on the statement of cash flows. The amendment addresses eight
specific cash flow issues with the objective of reducing the existing diversity in practice. These updates are effective for annual reporting periods beginning after
December 15, 2017, and interim periods within those annual periods, with early adoption permitted. The guidance should be applied retrospectively unless it is
impractical to do so; in which case, the guidance should be applied prospectively as of the earliest date practicable. Management does not expect the adoption
of ASU 2016-09 to have a material impact on our financial statements.

In November 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-18, “ Statement of Cash Flows-Restricted Cash” (Subtopic 230). These amendments require that a statement
of cash flows explain the change during the period in the total of cash, cash equivalents, and amounts generally described as restricted cash or restricted cash
equivalents. As a result, amounts generally described as restricted cash and restricted cash equivalents should be included with cash and cash equivalents when
reconciling the beginning of period and end of period total amounts shown on the statement of cash flows. The amendments do not provide definition of
restricted cash or restricted cash equivalents. Effective date for public business entities for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2017, and interim periods
within those fiscal years. Early adoption is permitted. Management does not expect the adoption of ASU 2016-18 to have any impact on our financial statements
and disclosures, as restricted cash is currently included in the change of cash on the statement of cash flows.

 
In January 2017, the FASB issued ASU 2017-04, “ Intangibles - Goodwill and Other: Simplifying the Test for Goodwill Impairment ” (Subtopic 350). This

guidance simplifies the accounting for goodwill impairment by removal of Step 2 of the goodwill impairment test. A goodwill impairment will now be the amount by
which a reporting unit’s carrying value exceeds its fair value, not to exceed the carrying amount of goodwill. For public companies, the standard will be effective
for calendar year-end December 15, 2020. Earlier adoption is permitted for any impairment test performed after January 1, 2017. Management adopted this
standard on a prospective basis beginning July 1, 2017.

Note 2 - Liquidity and Going Concern

As of September 30, 2017, we had $1,439,000 of cash and working capital of $696,000. Our cash balance as of September 30, 2017 includes restricted
cash of $18,000 (as discussed in Note 6). For the nine months ended September 30, 2017, we generated net income of $5,846,000 and net cash from
operating activities of $1,073,000. A substantial portion of our cash flow from operations has been dedicated to the payment of interest on our former
indebtedness, thereby reducing our ability to use our cash flow to fund our operations, capital expenditures and investments in sales and marketing. For the nine
months ended September 30,

- 6-
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2017 and 2016, our cash flow from operations was reduced by $777,000 and $841,000, respectively, for interest payments on our indebtedness.

On July 31, 2017, the Company completed a recapitalization of its debt obligations as described further in Note 8 (the “Debt Recapitalization”). As a result of
the Debt Recapitalization, the Company reduced debt and accrued interest obligations by $9,362,000. Although the Debt Recapitalization significantly improved
the Company’s financial position, the Company will be required to meet significant debt service obligations during the next twelve months. During the fourth
quarter of 2017, the Company made a principal payment of $200,000 to Western Alliance Bank and is required to make total principal and interest payments of
$152,000 to Super G Capital. During 2018, the Company is required to make total principal payments of $400,000 to Western Alliance Bank and total principal
and interest payments of $823,000 to Super G Capital.

On October 24, 2017, the Company closed a registered direct offering of 2,800 shares of Series B convertible preferred stock for total gross proceeds of
$2,800,000 (see further discussion in Note 17). The net proceeds, after estimated expenses of the offering payable by the Company, are estimated to be
$2,325,000 (the “Series B Offering”).

As further described in Item 2, Results of Operations, the Company anticipates continued declines in its revenue, which is expected to result in reduced cash
flow from operations. The Company currently expects to use some or all of the net proceeds of the Series B Offering to fund investments in product
development, sales and marketing expenses and capital expenditures to develop new service offerings to reverse the Company’s revenue trends. Given the
Company’s plans to increase operating expenses and capital expenditures following the closing of the Series B Offering, the Company will seek to amend
certain financial covenants for fiscal years 2018 and 2019 in the Western Alliance Bank Loan Agreement. Although we expect to agree on amended covenants
with Western Alliance Bank, there can be no assurance that we will successful in doing so. There can be no assurance that we will be successful in developing
new service offerings and reversing our revenue trends. There can be no assurance that our existing cash resources and the net proceeds of the Series B
Offering will be adequate to fund our operations, projected capital expenditures and debt service obligations. Therefore, the Company may raise capital in one or
more offerings in the future. The holders of the Series B convertible preferred stock have the right to approve certain financings. There can be no assurance the
holders of the Series B convertible preferred stock will approve such financings, that we will succeed in raising necessary capital, or that any such offering will be
on terms acceptable to the Company. If we cannot raise additional capital on terms acceptable to us, it could have a material adverse effect on the Company.
The factors discussed above raise substantial doubt as to our ability to continue as a going concern. The accompanying condensed consolidated financial
statements do not include any adjustments that might result from these uncertainties.

Note 3 - Capitalized Software Costs

The Company capitalizes certain costs incurred in connection with developing or obtaining internal-use software. All software development costs have been
appropriately accounted for as required by ASC Topic 350-40 “Intangible – Goodwill and Other – Internal-Use Software ”. Capitalized software costs are included
in Property and Equipment on our condensed consolidated balance sheets and are amortized over three to four years. Software costs that do not meet
capitalization criteria are expensed as incurred. For the three and nine  months ended September 30, 2017, we capitalized $32,000 and $90,000, respectively, of
internal-use software costs and we amortized $160,000 and $480,000, respectively, of these costs. For the three and nine  months ended September 30, 2016,
we capitalized $89,000 and $248,000, respectively, and we amortized $145,000 and $475,000, respectively, of these costs. During the three and nine  months
ended September 30, 2017, we recorded impairment losses of $232,000 related to capitalized software. During the three and nine  months ended September 30,
2016, we recorded $0 and $25,000, respectively, of impairment losses related to capitalized software no longer in service.

Note 4 - Goodwill

Goodwill is not amortized but is subject to periodic testing for impairment in accordance with ASC Topic 350 “ Intangibles - Goodwill and Other - Testing
Indefinite-Lived Intangible Assets for Impairment”. We test goodwill for impairment on an annual basis on September 30 each year or more frequently if events
occur or circumstances change indicating that the fair value of the goodwill may be below its carrying amount. The Company operates as a single reporting unit.
The Company used market-based approaches to determine the fair value of the reporting unit. These approaches used quoted market prices in active markets
and revenue multiples for comparable companies. The carrying amount of our reporting unit exceeded its fair value; therefore, the Company recorded a goodwill
impairment charge of $1,475,000 in the three and nine  months ended September 30, 2017. The continued future decline of our revenue, cash flows and/or stock
price may give rise to a triggering event that may require the Company to record additional impairment charges on goodwill in the future.

Note 5 - Intangible Assets

- 7-
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The Company assesses the impairment of purchased intangible assets subject to amortization when events and circumstances indicate that the carrying
value of the assets might not be recoverable.  Fair value of our intangible assets is determined using the relief from royalty methodology. This approach involves
two steps: (a) estimating reasonable royalty rates for each intangible asset and (b) applying these royalty rates to a net revenue stream and discounting the
resulting cash flows to determine fair value. This fair value is then compared with the carrying value of each intangible asset. If the carrying amount of the
intangible asset is greater than its implied fair value, an impairment in the amount of the excess is recognized and charged to operations. The determination of
related estimated useful lives and whether or not these assets are impaired involves significant judgments, related primarily to the future profitability and/or future
value of the assets. Changes in the Company’s strategic plan and/or other-than-temporary changes in market conditions could significantly impact these
judgments and could require adjustments to recorded asset balances.   Long-lived assets are evaluated for impairment at least annually, as well as whenever an
event or change in circumstances has occurred that could have a significant adverse effect on the fair value of long-lived assets.  The Company performed its
annual evaluation of intangible assets as of September 30, 2017 and determined that the fair value of the long-lived assets exceeds the carrying value, therefore
no impairment charges were required for the three and nine  months ended September 30, 2017.

Note 6 - Restricted Cash

As of September 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016, our cash balance included restricted cash of $18,000. The $18,000 letter of credit that serves as the
security deposit for our lease of office space in Colorado (as discussed in Note 13) is secured by an equal amount of cash pledged as collateral and such cash is
held in a restricted bank account.

Note 7 - Accrued Expenses and Other Liabilities

Accrued expenses and other liabilities consisted of the following (in thousands):

 September 30, 2017  December 31, 2016

Accrued interest $ 19  $ 658
Accrued compensation 285  133
Deferred rent expense 52  —
Other accrued expenses 490  374

Accrued expenses and other liabilities $ 846  $ 1,165

Note 8 - Debt

Debt consisted of the following (in thousands):

 September 30, 2017  December 31, 2016

Main Street Term Loan $ —  $ 9,000
SRS Note —  1,785
Western Alliance Bank A/R Revolver 1,000  —
Super G Loan 1,096  —
Unamortized debt discounts (308)  (125)

Net carrying value 1,788 10,660
Less: current maturities (1,298)  (10,660)

Long-term obligations, net of debt discount $ 490  $ —

On July 31, 2017, the Company completed a recapitalization of its debt obligations as summarized in the table below and as described further below (the
“Debt Recapitalization”). Therefore, as of July 31, 2017, there were no remaining obligations related to the Main Street Term Loan or SRS Note. The Company
reduced debt and accrued interest obligations by $9,362,000 as of July 31, 2017 in the Debt Recapitalization and lowered outstanding shares of common stock
by 404,587, as summarized in the following two tables.
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Former Debt
Obligations as of July

31, 2017 *  

Debt Obligations
Extinguished on July

31, 2017 *  

New Outstanding Debt
Obligations as of July

31, 2017**

Main Street Term Loan: principal  $ 9,000,000  $ (9,000,000)  —
SRS Note: principal  1,784,692  (1,784,692)  —
SRS Note: accrued interest  777,568  (777,568)  —
Western Alliance Bank: principal      $ 1,100,000
Super G Capital: principal      1,100,000

Total  $ 11,562,260  $ (11,562,260)  $ 2,200,000
* The amounts presented herein represent the gross outstanding principal amounts and exclude approximately $89,000 of unamortized debt discounts.

** The amounts presented herein represent the gross outstanding principal amounts and exclude approximately $335,000 of unamortized debt discounts.

Outstanding Shares of Common Stock on July 31, 2017 prior to the Debt Recapitalization 36,534,840
Shares of common stock purchased in connection with the Main Street Payoff (7,711,517)
Shares of common stock issued in connection with the SRS Note Exchange 7,306,930

Outstanding Shares of Common Stock on July 31, 2017 after the Debt Recapitalization 36,130,253

The Company recorded a gain on debt extinguishment of approximately $9,045,000 (which was net of the write off of approximately $89,000 of unamortized
debt discounts) during the three and nine  months ended September 30, 2017 for the Debt Recapitalization. The Company recorded the net 404,587 shares
purchased to treasury stock in the amount of $121,376, equal to the stock price of $0.30 per share as of July 31, 2017.

Main Street Payoff Letter and Redemption Agreement

As of June 30, 2017, the Company had outstanding borrowings of $9,000,000 with Main Street Capital Corporation (“Main Street”) under a senior secured
term loan facility (the “Main Street Term Loan”). Borrowings under the Main Street Term Loan were to mature on October 17, 2018 unless sooner terminated as
provided in the Main Street Loan Agreement. As of June 30, 2017, the Company was in default of certain covenants in the Main Street Term Loan. The interest
rate on the Main Street Term Loan borrowings was 12% per annum and interest payments were due monthly. As of June 30, 2017, Main Street owned 7,711,517
shares, or 21%, of the Company’s outstanding common stock.

• On July 31, 2017, the Company and Main Street entered into (i) a payoff letter (the “Main Street Payoff Letter”) that terminated the $9,000,000 Main
Street Term Loan and (ii) a Redemption Agreement (“the Main Street Redemption Agreement”) whereby the Company purchased 7,711,517 shares of
the Company’s common stock held by Main Street, in exchange for total cash payments from the Company of $2,550,000 (together the “Main Street
Payoff”). On July 31, 2017, the Company funded the Main Street Payoff using $350,000 of the Company’s existing cash plus cash proceeds of
$2,200,000 borrowed under loan agreements with Western Alliance Bank and Super G (each defined below).

SRS Note Exchange Agreement

As of June 30, 2017, the Company had outstanding total obligations of $2,530,000 (consisting of $1,785,000 of principal and $745,000 of accrued interest)
under a promissory note (the “SRS Note”) to Shareholder Representative Services LLC (“SRS”) the Company issued in connection with the 2012 acquisition of
Affinity Videonet, Inc. (“Affinity”), which was amended in February 2015. The maturity date of the SRS Note was July 6, 2017 and the interest rate on the SRS
Note was 15% per annum. Payment of all interest earned after March 1, 2015 was due on July 6, 2017, unless certain trailing Adjusted EBITDA targets were
met as defined in the SRS Note. In June 2017, SRS granted the Company a waiver of the final installment for 60 days. The SRS Note was subordinate to
borrowings under the Main Street Loan Agreement, and was only permitted to be repaid if permitted by the terms of the Main Street Loan Agreement.

• On July 31, 2017, the Company and SRS entered into a Note Exchange Agreement (the “SRS Note Exchange Agreement’) to extinguish the
$2,562,000 of obligations on the SRS Note (including accrued interest for July 2017 of $32,000) in exchange for 7,306,930 shares of the Company’s
common stock (the “SRS Note Exchange”). Our President, Chief Executive Officer, and Director, Peter Holst, held a 27.3% interest in the SRS Note (or
$699,528 as of July 31, 2017 including accrued interest) and received 1,806,087 shares of the Company’s common stock in connection with the SRS
Note Exchange (representing
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an effective exchange price into common stock of $0.387 per share). The SRS Note Exchange was negotiated and approved on behalf of the Company
by a special committee of the board of directors consisting exclusively of independent, disinterested directors.

Western Alliance Bank Business Financing Agreement

On July 31, 2017, the Company and its subsidiary entered into a Business Financing Agreement with Western Alliance Bank, as lender (the “Western
Alliance Bank Loan Agreement”). The Western Alliance Bank Loan Agreement provides the Company with up to a total of $1,500,000 of revolving loans (the
“A/R Revolver”). The maximum amount available under the A/R Revolver is limited to the lesser of (x) $1,500,000 and (y) an amount equal to the borrowing
base. The borrowing base includes 85% of the Company’s eligible accounts receivable plus a non-formula amount (which was $600,000 at closing, and which
steps down to $400,000 on October 1, 2017, to $200,000 on January 1, 2018, and to $0 on April 1, 2018) (“the Non-Formula Amount”). On July 31, 2017, the
Company received a loan in an amount equal to $1,100,000 under the Western Alliance Bank Loan Agreement, consisting of $500,000 based on 85% of eligible
accounts receivable and $600,000 of Non-Formula Amount, the proceeds of which were used to fund the Main Street Payoff. During the three months ended
September 30, 2017, the Company made a payment of $100,000 on the A/R Revolver. As of September 30, 2017, the total borrowings on the A/R Revolver
were $1,000,000 and we had additional availability of $49,000. All loans under the A/R Revolver mature on July 31, 2019 (unless such loans are not supported
by the borrowing base, in which case any loans exceeding the borrowing base must be immediately repaid). Given the step-down of the Non-Formula Amount
as described above, the Company made a principal payment of $200,000 on October 1, 2017 and will be required to make mandatory prepayments of the loans
on January 1, 2018 and April 1, 2018 in amounts equal to $200,000.

The Western Alliance Bank Loan Agreement provides that all borrowings bear interest at the prime rate ( 4.25% as of September 30, 2017) plus 1.75% (or a
total of 6.00% as of September 30, 2017) per year. The prime rate is subject to a floor of 4.00%. Interest payments on the outstanding borrowings are due
monthly. The Company may receive new borrowings on the A/R Revolver if supported by the borrowing base and may prepay borrowings under the Western
Alliance Bank Loan Agreement at any time without premium or penalty, subject to certain notice requirements. The obligations of the Company under the
Western Alliance Bank Loan Agreement are secured by substantially all of the assets of the Company and its subsidiary, including accounts receivable,
intellectual property, equipment and other personal property. The Western Alliance Bank Loan Agreement contains certain restrictions and covenants, which,
among other things, subject to certain exceptions, restrict the Company’s ability to incur additional debt or make guarantees, sell assets, make investments or
loans, make distributions or create liens or other encumbrances. The Western Alliance Bank Loan Agreement also requires that we comply with certain financial
covenants, including maintaining a specified asset coverage ratio, minimum levels of adjusted EBITDA, maximum levels of capital expenditures, minimum
revenues vs. plan, and minimum amounts of unrestricted cash held with Western Alliance Bank (equal to $200,000 plus the amount outstanding on the Non-
Formula Amount). As of September 30, 2017, the Company was in compliance with all required covenants.

The Western Alliance Bank Loan Agreement contains customary events of default, including failure to pay any principal or interest when due, failure to
perform or observe covenants, breaches of representations and warranties, certain cross defaults, certain bankruptcy related events, monetary judgments
defaults and a change in control. Upon the occurrence of an event of default, the outstanding obligations may be accelerated and become immediately due and
payable.

Super G Loan Agreement and Warrant

On July 31, 2017, the Company and its subsidiary entered into a Business Loan and Security Agreement with Super G Capital, LLC (“Super G”), as lender
(the “Super G Loan Agreement”) and received a term loan from Super G in an amount equal to $1,100,000, the proceeds of which were used to fund the Main
Street Payoff (the “Super G Loan”).

Borrowings under the Super G Loan Agreement are to be repaid in installments (including interest) of $33,000 per month in the first 3 months following
closing and approximately $68,600 per month in months four through twenty-four following closing, for total payments of $1,540,000. During the three months
ended September 30, 2017, the Company made total principal and interest payments of $4,000 and $46,000, respectively, on the Super G Loan. The remaining
principal balance as of September 30, 2017 is $1,096,000. Interest expense for the three months ended September 30, 2017 was $60,000. Interest payments
for the fourth quarter of 2017, fiscal years 2018, and 2019 on the Super G Loan are expected to total $88,000, $246,000 and $46,000, respectively.

The obligations of the Company under the Super G Loan Agreement are secured by a second lien on substantially all of the assets of the Company and its
subsidiary, including accounts receivable, intellectual property, equipment and other personal property. The security interest granted and loans made under the
Super G Loan Agreement are subordinated to the security interest and loans made under the Western Alliance Bank Loan Agreement pursuant to a
subordination and intercreditor agreement. The Super G Loan Agreement contains certain restrictions and covenants similar to the Western Alliance Bank Loan
Agreement, and requires the
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Company to comply with certain financial covenants, including maintaining unrestricted cash with Western Alliance and maintaining minimum levels of adjusted
EBITDA. As of September 30, 2017, the Company was in compliance with all required covenants.

The Super G Loan Agreement contains customary events of default, including failure to pay any principal or interest when due, failure to perform or observe
covenants, breaches of representations and warranties, certain cross defaults, certain bankruptcy related events, monetary judgments defaults and failure to
own 100% of the Company’s subsidiary. Upon the occurrence of an event of default, subject to the terms of the above-mentioned subordination and intercreditor
agreement, the outstanding obligations may be accelerated and become immediately due and payable.

On July 31, 2017, the Company also issued a warrant that entitles Super G to purchase 550,000 shares of the Company’s common stock at an exercise
price of $0.30 per share (the “Super G Warrant”). The Super G Warrant has a three year term and if the profit on such warrants is not equal to at least $165,000
over the term of the warrants, at the end of the three year term, the Company must pay an exit fee equal to the difference between $165,000 and the amount of
profit recognized. As of September 30, 2017, no warrants have been exercised. The $165,000 fair value of this warrant has been recorded as a derivative liability
and as a discount to the carrying amount of the debt as of September 30, 2017. The warrant liability is revalued on each balance sheet date until such instrument
is exercised or expires, with any changes in the fair value between reporting periods recorded as other income or expense. During the three and nine  months
ended September 30, 2017, there was no change to the fair value of the warrant liability. The Company estimates the fair value of this liability using an option
pricing model that is based on the individual characteristics of the warrant on the valuation date, which includes assumptions for expected volatility, expected life
and risk-free interest rate, as well as the present value of the minimum cash payment component of the instrument. Changes in the assumptions used could
have a material impact on the resulting fair value. The primary input affecting the value of the warrant liability is the Company’s stock price. Generally, increases
(decreases) in the fair value of the underlying stock would result in a corresponding increase (decrease) in the fair value of the warrant liability.

The total debt discount on the Western Alliance Bank A/R Revolver and Super G Loan was $335,000, comprised of $170,000 of debt issuance costs and
$165,000 related to the warrants issued. This debt discount is being amortized to interest expense using the effective interest method over the term of the
debt. During the three and nine  months ended September 30, 2017, the Company amortized $28,000 of the debt discount to interest expense. The unamortized
debt discount as of September 30, 2017 is $308,000.

During the three and nine  months ended September 30, 2017 total amortization of the debt discounts related to the Main Street Term Loan and SRS Note
were $0 and $36,000, respectively, which is recorded in “Interest and Other Expense, Net” on our Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations.

Future minimum principal payments on debt as of September 30, 2017, are as follows (in thousands):

Year Ending December 31,
Western Alliance

Bank
Super G Total

Remaining 2017 $ 200 $ 64 $ 264
2018 400 570 970
Seven months ended July 31, 2019 400 462 862

 $ 1,000 $ 1,096 $ 2,096

Note 9 - Preferred Stock

Our Certificate of Incorporation authorizes us to issue up to 5,000,000 shares of preferred stock. As of September 30, 2017, there were: 100 shares of
Series B-1 Preferred Stock authorized, and no shares issued or outstanding; 7,500 shares of Series A-2 Preferred Stock authorized and 32 shares issued and
outstanding; and 4,000 shares of Series D Preferred Stock authorized and no shares issued or outstanding. In connection with the Series B Offering, 2,800
shares of Series B convertible preferred stock were authorized and issued as of October 24, 2017.

Each share of Series A-2 Preferred Stock has a stated value of $7,500 per share (the “A-2 Stated Value”), a liquidation preference equal to the A-2 Stated
Value, and is convertible at the holder’s election into Common Stock at a conversion price per share of $2.9835 as of September 30, 2017. Therefore, each
share of Series A-2 Preferred Stock is convertible into 2,514 shares of Common Stock as of September 30, 2017. The conversion price is subject to adjustment
upon the occurrence of certain events set forth in our Certificate of Incorporation. During the nine months ended September 30, 2017, there were no
adjustments to the conversion price. The Series B Offering completed in October 2017 resulted in an adjustment to the Series A-2 Preferred Stock conversion
price to $2.40 per share.
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The Series A-2 Preferred Stock is subordinate to the Series B-1 Preferred Stock but senior to all other classes of equity, has weighted average anti-dilution
protection and, commencing on January 1, 2013, is entitled to cumulative dividends at a rate of 5% per annum, payable quarterly, based on the A-2 Stated
Value. Once dividend payments commence, all dividends are payable at the option of the holder in cash or through the issuance of a number of additional
shares of Series A-2 Preferred Stock with an aggregate liquidation preference equal to the dividend amount payable on the applicable dividend payment date.
As of September 30, 2017, the Company has recorded $56,000 in accrued dividends on the accompanying condensed consolidated balance sheet related to
the remaining Series A-2 Preferred Stock outstanding. The Company, at our option, may redeem all or a portion of the Series A-2 Preferred Stock in cash at a
price per share of $8,250 per share (equal to $7,500 per share multiplied by 110%) plus all accrued and unpaid dividends.

In accordance with ASC Topic 815, we evaluated whether our convertible preferred stock contains provisions that protect holders from declines in our stock
price or otherwise could result in modification of the exercise price or shares to be issued under the respective preferred stock agreements based on a variable
that is not an input to the fair value of a “fixed-for-fixed” option and require derivative liability accounting. The Company determined no derivative liability is
required under ASC Topic 815 with respect to our convertible preferred stock. A contingent beneficial conversion amount is required to be calculated and
recognized when and if the adjusted conversion price of the convertible preferred stock is adjusted to reflect a down round stock issuance that reduces the
conversion price below the $1.16 fair value of the common stock on the issuance date of the convertible preferred stock.

Note 10 - Income Taxes

During the three and nine  months ended September 30, 2017, the Company recorded an income tax benefit of $284,000 and $230,000, respectively. This
income tax benefit resulted from the elimination of the deferred tax liability as of September 30, 2017, which was attributable to temporary differences on
goodwill. The Company has available net operating loss (“NOL”) carryforwards to offset our taxable income for both the nine months ended September 30, 2017
and projected for calendar year 2017. The Company has experienced ownership changes within the meaning of Internal Revenue Code Section 382 in previous
years that impose limitations on the Company’s NOL carryforwards. The Company performed an updated Section 382 analysis following the Debt
Recapitalization and Series B Offering and determined no additional limitations will be imposed.

Note 11 - Stock Based Compensation

Glowpoint 2014 Equity Incentive Plan

On May 28, 2014, the Glowpoint, Inc. 2014 Equity Incentive Plan (the “2014 Plan”) was approved by the Company’s stockholders at the Company’s 2014
Annual Meeting of Stockholders. The purpose of the 2014 Plan is to promote the success of the Company and to increase stockholder value by providing an
additional means to attract, motivate, retain, and reward selected employees and other eligible persons through the grant of equity awards. Awards may be
granted under the 2014 Plan to officers, employees, directors and consultants of the Company or its subsidiary. The 2014 Plan permits the grant of stock
options, stock appreciation rights, restricted shares, restricted stock units, cash awards and other awards, including stock bonuses, performance stock,
performance units, dividend equivalents, or similar rights to purchase or acquire shares, whether at a fixed or variable price or ratio related to the Company’s
common stock, upon the passage of time, the occurrence of one or more events, or the satisfaction of performance criteria or other conditions, or any
combination thereof, or any similar securities with a value derived from the value of or related to the Company’s common stock, or returns thereon. A total of
4,400,000 shares of the Company’s common stock were initially available for issuance under the 2014 Plan. As of September 30, 2017, 733,000 shares were
available for issuance under the 2014 Plan.

Glowpoint 2000 Stock Incentive Plan

In June 2010, the Board terminated the Glowpoint 2000 Stock Incentive Plan (as amended, the “2000 Plan”). Notwithstanding the termination of the 2000
Plan, outstanding awards under the 2000 Plan will remain in effect in accordance with their terms. As of September 30, 2017, options to purchase a total of
3,000 shares of common stock were outstanding under the 2000 Plan. No shares are available for issuance under the 2000 Plan.

Glowpoint 2007 Stock Incentive Plan

In May 2014, the Board terminated the Glowpoint 2007 Stock Incentive Plan (the “2007 Plan”). Notwithstanding the termination of the 2007 Plan, outstanding
awards under the 2007 Plan will remain in effect in accordance with their terms. As of September 30,
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2017, options to purchase a total of 1,203,000 shares of common stock and 184,000 shares of restricted stock were outstanding under the 2007 Plan. No shares
are available for issuance under the 2007 Plan.

Stock Options

A summary of stock options granted, exercised, expired and forfeited under our stock incentive plans and stock options outstanding as of, and changes
made during, the nine months ended September 30, 2017, is presented below (shares in thousands):

 Outstanding  Exercisable

 

Number of Shares
Underlying Options

 

Weighted
Average
Exercise

Price  

Number of Shares
Underlying Options

 

Weighted
Average
Exercise

Price

Options outstanding, December 31, 2016 1,222  $ 1.99  1,198  $ 1.99
Granted —  —     
Exercised —  —     
Expired (10)  2.37     
Forfeited (6)  1.93     

Options outstanding, September 30, 2017 1,206  $ 1.99  1,206  $ 1.99

Stock-based compensation expense related to stock options is allocated as follows for the three and nine  months ended September 30, 2017 and 2016 (in
thousands):

 Three Months Ended  Nine Months Ended
 September 30,  September 30,

 2017  2016  2017  2016
General and administrative $ —  $ 89  $ 18  $ 272

There is no remaining unrecognized stock-based compensation expense for stock options as of September 30, 2017.

Restricted Stock Awards

A summary of restricted stock awards granted, vested, forfeited and unvested outstanding as of, and changes made during, the nine months ended
September 30, 2017, is presented below (shares in thousands):

 Restricted Shares  
Weighted Average 

Grant Price

Unvested restricted shares outstanding, December 31, 2016 363  $ 1.08
Granted —  —
Vested (9)  1.47
Forfeited —  —

Unvested restricted shares outstanding, September 30, 2017 354  $ 1.07

The number of shares of restricted stock awards vested during the nine months ended September 30, 2017 includes 3,271 shares withheld and repurchased
by the Company on behalf of employees to satisfy $1,000 of tax obligations relating to the vesting of such shares. Such shares are held in the Company’s
treasury stock as of September 30, 2017.

Stock-based compensation expense related to restricted stock awards is allocated as follows for the three and nine  months ended September 30, 2017 and
2016 (in thousands):
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 Three Months Ended  Nine Months Ended
 September 30,  September 30,

 2017  2016  2017  2016
Cost of revenue $ 2  $ 2  $ 5  $ 5
Research and development 1  1  4  4
General and administrative 12  24  36  165

 $ 15  $ 27  $ 45  $ 174

Certain restricted stock awards have performance-based vesting provisions and are subject to forfeiture, in whole or in part, if these performance conditions
are not achieved. Management assesses, on an ongoing basis, the probability of whether the performance criteria will be achieved and, once it is deemed
probable, compensation expense is recognized over the relevant performance period. For those awards not subject to performance criteria, the cost of the
restricted stock awards is expensed, which is determined to be the fair market value of the shares at the date of grant, on a straight-line basis over the vesting
period.

The remaining unrecognized stock-based compensation expense for restricted stock awards as of September 30, 2017 was $188,000. Of this amount,
$33,000 relates to time-based awards with a remaining weighted average period of 0.55 years. The remaining $155,000 of unrecognized stock-based
compensation expense relates to performance-based awards for which expense will be recognized upon it becoming probable that the Company achieves
defined revenue targets and other financial goals and will expire 10 years from the grant date.

Restricted Stock Units

A summary of restricted stock units (“RSUs”) granted, vested, forfeited and unvested outstanding as of, and changes made during, the nine months ended
September 30, 2017, is presented below (shares in thousands):

 
RSUs

 
Weighted Average 

Grant Price

Unvested RSUs outstanding, December 31, 2016 3,196  $ 0.62
Granted —  —
Vested (724)  0.42
Forfeited (85)  0.61

Unvested RSUs outstanding, September 30, 2017 2,387  $ 0.68

As of September 30, 2017, 988,000 vested RSUs issued to non-employee directors remain outstanding as shares of common stock have not yet been
delivered due to the deferred payment provisions set forth in these RSUs.

As of September 30, 2017, there were approximately 1,715,000 unvested RSUs that have performance-based vesting provisions and are subject to
forfeiture, in whole or in part, if these performance conditions are not achieved. Management assesses, on an ongoing basis, the probability of whether the
performance criteria will be achieved and, once it is deemed probable, compensation expense is recognized over the relevant performance period. As of
September 30, 2017, there were approximately 672,000 unvested RSUs that have timed-based vesting provisions, and the cost of the RSUs is expensed, which
is determined to be the fair market value of the shares at the date of grant, on a straight-line basis over the vesting period.

Stock-based compensation expense related to RSUs is allocated as follows for the three and nine  months ended September 30, 2017 and 2016 (in
thousands):
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 Three Months Ended  Nine Months Ended
 September 30,  September 30,

 2017  2016  2017  2016
Cost of revenue $ 10  $ 9  $ 29  $ 26
Research and development 14  10  43  29
Sales and marketing 2  3  6  4
General and administrative 55  82  236  243

 $ 81  $ 104  $ 314  $ 302

The remaining unrecognized stock-based compensation expense for RSUs as of September 30, 2017 was $1,161,000. Of this amount $217,000 relates to
time-based RSUs with a remaining weighted average period of 0.58 years. The remaining $944,000 of unrecognized stock-based compensation expense
relates to performance-based RSUs for which expense will be recognized upon it becoming probable that the Company achieves defined revenue targets and
other financial goals over fiscal years 2017 and 2018.

There was no tax benefit recognized for stock-based compensation for the three and nine  months ended September 30, 2017 or 2016. No compensation
costs were capitalized as part of the cost of an asset during the periods presented.

Note 12 - Net Income (Loss) Per Share

Basic net income (loss) per share is computed by dividing net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders by the weighted-average number of shares
of common stock outstanding during the period. The weighted-average number of shares of common stock outstanding does not include any potentially dilutive
securities or any unvested restricted shares of common stock. These unvested restricted shares, although classified as issued and outstanding at September 30,
2017 and 2016, are considered contingently returnable until the restrictions lapse and will not be included in the basic net income (loss) per share calculation
until the shares are vested. Unvested shares of our restricted stock do not contain non-forfeitable rights to dividends and dividend equivalents. Unvested
restricted stock units are not included in calculations of basic net income (loss) per share, as they are not considered issued and outstanding at time of grant.

Diluted net income (loss) per share is computed by giving effect to all potential shares of common stock, including stock options, preferred stock, restricted
stock units, and unvested restricted stock awards, to the extent they are dilutive. For the three and nine  months ended September 30, 2016, all such common
stock equivalents have been excluded from diluted net loss per share as the effect to net loss per share would be anti-dilutive (decrease our net loss per share).

The following table sets forth the computation of the Company’s basic and diluted net income (loss) per share (in thousands, except per share data):
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 Three Months Ended September 30,  Nine Months Ended September 30,

 2017  2016  2017  2016

Numerator:        
Net income (loss) $ 7,104  $ (1,705)  $ 5,846  $ (3,021)
Less: preferred stock dividends 3  3  9  9

Net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders $ 7,101  $ (1,708)  $ 5,837  $ (3,030)

Denominator:        
Weighted-average shares outstanding - basic 36,897  35,492  37,078  35,480

     Add effect of dilutive securities:        
              Unvested restricted stock units 672  —  672  —
              Stock options outstanding —  —  —  —
              Unvested restricted stock 249  —  249  —

Shares of common stock issuable upon conversion
of preferred stock 79  —  79  —

              Weighted-average shares outstanding - diluted 37,897  35,492  38,078  35,480

Basic net income (loss) per share $ 0.19  $ (0.05)  $ 0.16  $ (0.09)

Diluted net income (loss) per share $ 0.19  $ (0.05)  $ 0.15  $ (0.09)

The weighted-average number of shares for the three and nine  months ended September 30, 2017 includes 988,000 shares of vested RSUs as discussed in
Note 11. The weighted-average number of shares for the three and nine  months ended September 30, 2016 includes 387,000 shares of vested RSUs.

The following table represents the potential shares that were excluded from the computation of weighted-average number of shares of common stock in
computing the diluted net income (loss) per share for the periods presented because including them would have had an anti-dilutive effect (in thousands):

 
Three and Nine Months Ended September

30,

 2017  2016

Unvested restricted stock units 1,715  3,208
Unvested restricted stock awards 105  363
Outstanding stock options 1,206  1,222
Shares of common stock issuable upon conversion of preferred stock, Series A-2 —  79
Warrants 550  —

Note 13 - Commitments and Contingencies

Operating Leases

We lease two facilities in Denver, CO and Oxnard, CA that are under operating leases through December 2018 and March 2020, respectively. Both of these
leases require us to pay increases in real estate taxes, operating costs and repairs over certain base year amounts. Rent expense for the three and nine  months
ended September 30, 2017 were $74,000 and $221,000, respectively. Rent expense for the three and nine  months ended September 30, 2016 were $72,000
and $218,000, respectively.

Future minimum rental commitments under all non-cancelable operating leases as of September 30, 2017, are as follows (in thousands):
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Year Ending December 31,  

Remaining 2017 $ 75
2018 308
2019 88
2020 23

 $ 494

Commercial Commitments

We have entered into a number of agreements with our suppliers to purchase communications and consulting services. Some of the agreements require a
minimum amount of services to be purchased over the life of the agreement, or during a specified period of time. Glowpoint believes that it will meet its
commercial commitments. Historically, in certain instances where Glowpoint did not meet the minimum commitments, no penalties for minimum commitments
have been assessed and the Company has entered into new agreements. It has been our experience that the prices and terms of successor agreements are
similar to those offered by other suppliers. Glowpoint does not believe that any loss contingency related to a potential shortfall should be recorded in the
consolidated financial statements because it is not probable, from the information available and from prior experience, that Glowpoint has incurred a liability.

Letters of Credit

As of September 30, 2017, the Company had an outstanding irrevocable standby letter of credit with Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., for $18,000 to serve as our
security deposit for our lease of office space in Colorado. See Note 6.

Note 14 – Major Customers

Major customers are defined as direct customers or channel partners that account for more than 10% of the Company’s revenue. For the three months
ended September 30, 2017, two major customers represented 23% and 16%, respectively of our revenue. For the nine months ended September 30, 2017 ,
these same customers represented 22% and 16%, respectively of our revenue and represented 57% and 13%, respectively, of our accounts receivable balance
at September 30, 2017. For the three months ended September 30, 2016, the same two major customers represented 17% and 13%, respectively, of our
revenue. For the nine months ended September 30, 2016, these same customers represented 16% and 12%, respectively of our revenue.

In January 2017, our largest customer filed a voluntary petition for protection under Chapter 11 of the United States Bankruptcy Code. This customer has
paid us in full for all amounts that were due as of their bankruptcy filing date. Since the bankruptcy filing date, we have continued to perform services for this
customer, and we have received payments in accordance with payment terms and expect to continue to do so. A rejection of our contract with this customer by
the bankruptcy estate could have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition and results of operations, as any reduction in the use of our
services or the business failure by one of our major customers or wholesale channel partners could have such a result.

Note 15 - Geographical Data

For the three and nine  months ended September 30, 2017 and 2016, there was no material revenue attributable to any individual foreign country. Revenue
by geographic area, based on customer location, is allocated as follows (in thousands):

 Three Months Ended September 30,  Nine Months Ended September 30,

 2017  2016  2017  2016

Domestic $ 2,408  $ 3,158  $ 8,059  $ 10,971
Foreign 1,073  1,186  3,358  3,979

Total Revenue $ 3,481  $ 4,344  $ 11,417  $ 14,950

Long-lived assets were 100% located in domestic markets as of September 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016.

Note 16 - Related Party Transactions
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As of June 30, 2017, Peter Holst, the Company’s President and CEO and a prior stockholder of Affinity, held a 27.3% interest in the SRS Note, which was
issued to SRS on behalf of the prior stockholders of Affinity in October 2012. See Note 8 for a description of the terms of the SRS Note. As of July 31, 2017,
there were no remaining obligations related to the SRS Note, see further discussion of the Debt Recapitalization in Note 8. Our President, Chief Executive
Officer, and Director, Peter Holst, held a 27.3% interest in the SRS Note (or $699,528 as of July 31, 2017 including accrued interest) and received 1,806,087
shares of the Company’s common stock in connection with the SRS Note Exchange (representing an effective exchange price into common stock of $0.387 per
share). The SRS Note Exchange was negotiated and approved on behalf of the Company by a special committee of the board of directors consisting exclusively
of independent, disinterested directors.

 
As of June 30, 2017, Main Street owned 7,711,517 shares, or 21%, of the Company’s outstanding common stock. Main Street was the Company’s senior

debt lender (see Note 8). On July 31, 2017, the Company purchased the 7,711,517 shares of common stock from Main Street, see further discussion of the Debt
Recapitalization in Note 8.

Transactions with related parties, including the transactions referred to above, are reviewed and approved by independent members of the Board of
Directors of the Company in accordance with the Company’s Code of Business Conduct and Ethics.

Note 17 - Subsequent Events

On October 24, 2017, the Company closed a registered direct offering of 2,800 shares of Series B convertible preferred stock for total gross proceeds of
$2,800,000. The net proceeds, after estimated expenses of the offering payable by the Company, are estimated to be $2,325,000 (the “Series B Offering”). The
shares of Series B convertible preferred stock were sold at a price equal to their stated value of $1,000 per share and are convertible into shares of the
Company’s common stock at a conversion price of $0.28 per share, subject to customary adjustments. The shares of Series B convertible preferred stock were
offered and sold pursuant to a prospectus supplement dated October 23, 2017 and an accompanying base prospectus dated January 28, 2016 in the
Company’s existing shelf registration statement on Form S-3 (333-209013) that was declared effective by the Securities and Exchange Commission on January
28, 2016. The Company has agreed to provide the Purchasers a right of participation for up to 100% of any future offering of its common stock or other
securities or equity linked debt obligations for 24 months following the closing date. In addition, the Company has agreed, within 60 days after the closing date,
to expand the size of the board to six members and to appoint a new independent director agreeable to the lead investor in the offering (the “Lead Investor”).
Subject to limited exceptions, for as long as at least 333 shares of Series B convertible preferred stock remain outstanding and unconverted (subject to
adjustment for stock splits, stock dividends, recapitalizations, reorganizations, reclassifications, combinations and subdivisions or similar events occurring after
the date of the Purchase Agreement with respect to the Series B convertible preferred stock), the Company may not issue any common stock or convertible
securities (or modify any of the foregoing that may be outstanding) to any person, or incur any debt, without the express written consent of the Lead Investor in
the Series B Offering.
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Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

Overview

Glowpoint, Inc. (“Glowpoint,” “we,” “us,” or the “Company”) is a managed service provider of video collaboration and network applications. Our services are
designed to provide a comprehensive suite of automated and concierge applications to simplify the user experience and expedite the adoption of video as the
primary means of collaboration. Our customers include Fortune 1000 companies, along with small and medium enterprises in a variety of industries. We market
our services globally through a multi-channel sales approach that includes direct sales and channel partners. The Company was formed as a Delaware
corporation in May 2000. The Company operates in one segment.

We experienced significant declines in revenue during 2015 and 2016 that have continued into the nine months ended September 30, 2017. These revenue
declines are primarily due to net attrition of customers and lower demand for our services given the competitive environment and pressure on pricing that exists
in our industry.

On July 31, 2017, the Company completed a recapitalization of its debt obligations as described further above in Note 8 (the “Debt Recapitalization”). As a
result of the Debt Recapitalization, the Company reduced debt and accrued interest obligations by $9,362,000. Although the Debt Recapitalization significantly
improved the Company’s financial position, the Company will be required to meet significant debt service obligations during the next twelve months.

 
On October 24, 2017, the Company closed a registered direct offering of 2,800 shares of Series B convertible preferred stock for total gross proceeds of

$2,800,000 (see further discussion in Note 17). The net proceeds, after estimated expenses of the offering payable by the Company, are estimated to be
$2,325,000 (the “Series B Offering”).

See further discussion of the Company’s business, future plans and liquidity in Results of Operations and Liquidity and Capital Resources below.

Results of Operations

Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017 (the “2017 Quarter,” the “2017 Period,” respectively) compared to Three and Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2016 (the “2016 Quarter,” the “2016 Period,” respectively)

Revenue. Total revenue decreased $863,000 to $3,481,000 (or 20%) in the 2017 Quarter from $4,344,000 in the 2016 Quarter. Total revenue decreased
$3,533,000 to $11,417,000 (or 24%) in the 2017 Period from $14,950,000 in the 2016 Period. The following table summarizes the changes in the components of
our revenue (in thousands):

 Three Months Ended  Nine Months Ended

 September 30,  September 30,

 2017  2016  2017  2016

Revenue        
Video collaboration services $ 2,085  $ 2,494  $ 6,876  $ 8,403

Network services 1,325  1,805  4,288  6,168

Professional and other services 71  45  253  379

Total revenue $ 3,481  $ 4,344  $ 11,417  $ 14,950

Revenue for video collaboration services decreased $409,000 (or 16%) to $2,085,000 in the 2017 Quarter from $2,494,000 in the 2016 Quarter and
decreased $1,527,000 (or 18%) to $6,876,000 in the 2017 Period from $8,403,000 in the 2016 Period. The decreases in video collaboration services revenue
are mainly attributable as follows:

(i) approximately 33% and 40% of the decreases between the 2017 Quarter and the 2016 Quarter and the 2017 Period and the 2016 Period, respectively,
are due to lower revenue for existing customers (either from reductions in price or level of services);
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(ii) approximately 48% and 37% of the decreases between the 2017 Quarter and the 2016 Quarter and the 2017 Period and the 2016 Period, respectively,
are due to lower customer demand for our services related to video meeting suites as a result of increased usage of desktop and mobile video products and
technologies; and

(iii) approximately 19% and 21% of the decreases between the 2017 Quarter and the 2016 Quarter and the 2017 Period and the 2016 Period, respectively,
are due to loss of customers to competition between 2016 and 2017.

Revenue for network services decreased $480,000 (or 27%) to $1,325,000 in the 2017 Quarter from $1,805,000 in the 2016 Quarter and decreased
$1,880,000 (or 30%) to $4,288,000 in the 2017 Period from $6,168,000 in the 2016 Period. The decreases are mainly attributable to net attrition of customers
and lower demand for these services given the competitive environment and pressure on pricing that exists in the network services business.

Revenue for professional and other services increased $26,000 (or 58%) to $71,000 in the 2017 Quarter from $45,000 in the 2016 Quarter and decreased
$126,000 (or 33%) to $253,000 in the 2017 Period from $379,000 in the 2016 Period. The decreases are mainly attributable to lower professional support
services.

We expect that the year-over-year total revenue trend for the 2016 Period to the 2017 Period will continue for the remainder of 2017 and into 2018 given the
dynamic and competitive environment for video collaboration and network services, and due to the limited resources we had available to us (prior to the Series B
Offering) to invest in sales and marketing to increase revenue. We remain focused on new customer acquisition and increasing sales of our video collaboration
solutions. However, we believe that sales cycles associated with selling our services directly to enterprise IT organizations and through our channel partners
typically range from six to eighteen months. The Company currently expects to use some or all of the net proceeds of the Series B Offering to fund investments
in product development, sales and marketing expenses and capital expenditures in order to develop new service offerings to reverse the Company’s revenue
trends. These factors create uncertainty as to when, and if, we will be able to stabilize and ultimately grow our revenue (see the 2016 10-K for further
discussion).

Cost of Revenue (exclusive of depreciation and amortization). Cost of revenue, exclusive of depreciation and amortization, includes all internal and external
costs related to the delivery of revenue. Cost of revenue also includes the cost for taxes billed to customers.

Cost of revenue decreased to $1,988,000 in the 2017 Quarter from $2,609,000 in the 2016 Quarter. This $621,000 decrease in cost of revenue is mainly
attributable to lower costs associated with the $863,000 decrease in revenue during the same period. Cost of revenue decreased to $6,697,000 in the 2017
Period from $9,187,000 in the 2016 Period. This $2,490,000 decrease in cost of revenue is mainly attributable to lower costs associated with the $3,533,000
decrease in revenue during the same period. We reduced costs related to revenue in these areas during the 2017 Quarter and 2017 Period: personnel costs,
network costs, taxes, and external costs associated with video meeting suites. Cost of revenue, as a percentage of total revenue, was 57% and 60% for the
2017 Quarter and 2016 Quarter, respectively, and 59% and 61% for the 2017 Period and 2016 Period, respectively. The improvement in cost of revenue as a
percentage of revenue is mainly attributable to lower taxes and fixed network costs.

Research and Development . Research and development expenses include internal and external costs related to developing new service offerings and
features and enhancements to our existing services. Research and development expenses increased to $296,000 in the 2017 Quarter from $229,000 in the
2016 Quarter and increased to $875,000 in the 2017 Period from $817,000 in the 2016 Period. These increases are primarily attributable to increased time
spent by developers on research and development projects in 2017.

Sales and Marketing Expenses . Sales and marketing expenses decreased to $69,000 in the 2017 Quarter from $70,000 in the 2016 Quarter. Sales and
marketing expenses decreased to $369,000 in the 2017 Period from $576,000 in the 2016 Period. This decrease is primarily attributable to lower headcount and
corresponding personnel costs of $44,000 and $371,000, partially offset by an increase in third party marketing costs of $37,000 and $202,000, respectively,
between the 2017 and 2016 Quarters and the 2017 and 2016 Periods.

General and Administrative Expenses . General and administrative expenses include direct corporate expenses and costs of personnel in the various
corporate support categories, including executive, finance and accounting, legal, human resources and information technology. General and administrative
expenses decreased by $694,000 to $970,000 in the 2017 Quarter from $1,664,000 in the 2016 Quarter. This decrease is primarily attributable to a decrease of
$403,000 in costs related to the UTC Litigation, (see the 2016 10-K for further discussion of this litigation which was settled on September 30, 2016), lower stock-
based compensation expense of $128,000, and a decrease in administrative and overhead costs of $67,000. General and administrative costs decreased by
$1,166,000 to $2,843,000 in the 2017 Period from $4,009,000 in the 2016 Period. This decrease is mainly attributable to a decrease of $636,000 in costs
related to the UTC Litigation, lower stock-based compensation expense
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o f $390,000, and a decrease of $118,000 in administrative and overhead expenses. Additionally, we incur significant audit, legal, insurance and other
administrative costs as a publicly traded corporation. These costs are included in general and administrative expenses. As our revenue declines, our costs
associated with being a publicly traded corporation increase as a percentage of revenue.

Impairment Charges. Impairment charges in the 2017 Quarter and 2017 Period were $1,707,000 and $1,712,000, respectively, as compared to $605,000
and $630,000 in the 2016 Quarter and 2016 Period, respectively. The impairment losses for the 2017 Quarter and 2017 Period are primarily attributable to
impairment charges of $1,475,000 on goodwill and $232,000 on capitalized software no longer in service. The impairment losses for the 2016 Quarter and 2016
Period are primarily attributable to capitalized software no longer in service. The continued future decline of our revenue, cash flows and/or stock price may give
rise to a triggering event that may require the Company to record impairment charges in the future related to our goodwill, intangible assets and other long-lived
assets.

Depreciation and Amortization Expenses. Depreciation and amortization expenses decreased to $451,000 in the 2017 Quarter from $455,000 in the 2016
Quarter and decreased to $1,370,000 in the 2017 Period from $1,509,000 in the 2016 Period. These decreases are mainly attributable to lower depreciation
expense due to an increase in assets that became fully depreciated in 2017.

Loss from Operations. The Company recorded a loss from operations of $2,000,000 in the 2017 Quarter as compared to a loss from operations of
$1,288,000 in the 2016 Quarter. The Company recorded a loss from operations of $2,449,000 in the 2017 Period as compared to $1,778,000 in the 2016
Period. The increase in our loss from operations from the 2016 Quarter to the 2017 Quarter and the 2016 Period to the 2017 Period are primarily attributable to
a decrease in revenue, partially offset by lower operating expenses, as discussed above.

Adjusted EBITDA

Adjusted EBITDA, a non-GAAP financial measure, is defined as net income (loss) before depreciation, amortization, taxes, stock-based compensation and
stock-based expense, impairment charges and interest and other income (expense), net. Adjusted EBITDA is not intended to replace operating loss, net income
(loss), cash flow or other measures of financial performance reported in accordance with U.S. GAAP. Rather, Adjusted EBITDA is an important measure used by
management to assess the operating performance of the Company and is used in the calculation of financial covenants in the Western Alliance Bank and Super
G loan agreements. Adjusted EBITDA as defined here may not be comparable to similarly titled measures reported by other companies due to differences in
accounting policies. A reconciliation of net income (loss) to Adjusted EBITDA is shown below:

 Three Months Ended  Nine Months Ended
 September 30,  September 30,

 2017  2016  2017  2016
Net income (loss) $ 7,104  $ (1,705)  $ 5,846  $ (3,021)

Depreciation and amortization 451  455  1,370  1,509
Interest and other (income) expense, net (8,820)  380  (8,065)  1,135
Income tax (benefit) expense (284)  37  (230)  108

EBITDA * (1,549)  (833)  (1,079)  (269)
Stock-based compensation 96  221  377  748
Stock-based expense —  168  —  168
Impairment charges 1,707  605  1,712  630

Adjusted EBITDA $ 254  $ 161  $ 1,010  $ 1,277
* Represents a loss

Liquidity and Capital Resources

As of September 30, 2017, we had $1,439,000 of cash and working capital of $696,000. Our cash balance as of September 30, 2017 includes restricted
cash of $18,000 (as discussed in Note 6). For the nine months ended September 30, 2017, we generated net income of $5,846,000 and net cash provided by
operating activities of $1,073,000. A substantial portion of our cash flow from operations has been dedicated to the payment of interest on our former
indebtedness, thereby reducing our ability to use our cash flow to fund our operations, capital expenditures and investments in sales and marketing. For the nine
months ended September 30,
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2017 and 2016, our cash flow from operations was reduced by $777,000 and $841,000, respectively, for interest payments on our indebtedness.

On July 31, 2017, the Company completed a recapitalization of its debt obligations as described further above in Note 8 (the “Debt Recapitalization”). As a
result of the Debt Recapitalization, the Company reduced debt and accrued interest obligations by $9,362,000. Although the Debt Recapitalization significantly
improved the Company’s financial position, the Company will be required to meet significant debt service obligations during the next twelve months. During the
fourth quarter of 2017, the Company made a principal payment of $200,000 to Western Alliance Bank and is required to make total principal and interest
payments of $152,000 to Super G Capital. During 2018, the Company is required to make total principal payments of $400,000 to Western Alliance Bank and
total principal and interest payments of $823,000 to Super G Capital.

 
On October 24, 2017, the Company closed a registered direct offering of 2,800 shares of Series B convertible preferred stock for total gross proceeds of

$2,800,000 (see further discussion in Note 17). The net proceeds, after estimated expenses of the offering payable by the Company, are estimated to be
$2,325,000 (the “Series B Offering”).

As further described in Item 2, Results of Operations, the Company anticipates continued declines in its revenue, which is expected to result in reduced cash
flow from operations. The Company currently expects to use some or all of the net proceeds of the Series B Offering to fund investments in product
development, sales and marketing expenses, and capital expenditures to develop new service offerings to reverse the Company’s revenue trends. Given the
Company’s plans to increase operating expenses and capital expenditures following the closing of the Series B Offering, the Company will seek to amend
certain financial covenants for fiscal years 2018 and 2019 in the Western Alliance Bank Loan Agreement. Although we expect to agree on amended covenants
with Western Alliance Bank, there can be no assurance that we will successful in doing so. There can be no assurance that we will be successful in developing
new service offerings and reversing our revenue trends. There can be no assurance that our existing cash resources and the net proceeds of the Series B
Offering will be adequate to fund our operations, projected capital expenditures, and debt service obligations. Therefore, the Company may raise capital in one
or more offerings in the future. The holders of the Series B convertible preferred stock have the right to approve certain financings. There can be no assurance
the holders of the Series B convertible preferred stock will approve such financings, that we will succeed in raising necessary capital, or that any such offering
will be on terms acceptable to the Company. If we cannot raise additional capital on terms acceptable to us, it could have a material adverse effect on the
Company. The factors discussed above raise substantial doubt as to our ability to continue as a going concern. The accompanying condensed consolidated
financial statements do not include any adjustments that might result from these uncertainties.

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

As of September 30, 2017, we had no off-balance sheet arrangements.

Inflation

Management does not believe inflation had a significant effect on the condensed consolidated financial statements for the periods presented.

Critical Accounting Policies

There have been no changes to our critical accounting policies during the nine months ended September 30, 2017. Critical accounting policies and the
significant estimates made in accordance with such policies are regularly discussed with our Audit Committee. Those policies are discussed under “Critical
Accounting Policies” in our “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations ” included in Item 7, as well as in our
consolidated financial statements and the footnotes thereto included in our 2016 10-K.

Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

As a “smaller reporting company” as defined by the rules and regulations of the SEC, we are not required to provide this information.

Item 4. Controls and Procedures

Disclosure Controls and Procedures
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The Company’s management, with the participation of the Company’s Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, has evaluated the effectiveness of
the Company’s disclosure controls and procedures (as such term is defined in Rule 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the Exchange Act) as of September 30,
2017. Based on such evaluation, the Company’s Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer have concluded that, as of September 30, 2017, the
Company’s disclosure controls and procedures are effective to ensure that information required to be disclosed by the Company in the reports we file or submit
under the Exchange Act is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified by the SEC’s rules and forms and are designed to
ensure that information required to be disclosed by the Company in the reports we file or submit under the Exchange Act is accumulated and communicated to
the Company’s management, including the Company’s Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, as appropriate to allow timely decisions regarding
required disclosure.

Changes in Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

No change in our internal control over financial reporting occurred during the fiscal quarter ended September 30, 2017 that has materially affected, or is
reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting.

PART II - OTHER INFORMATION

Item 1. Legal Proceedings

None.

Item 1A. Risk Factors

A description of the risks associated with our business, financial conditions and results of operations is set forth in Item 1A of our Annual Report on Form 10-
K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2016 and filed with the SEC on March 31, 2017. There have been no material changes to these risks during the nine
months ended September 30, 2017.

Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds

There have been no unregistered sales of securities during the period covered by this Report that have not been previously reported in a Current Report on
Form 8-K.

The Company purchased 7,711,517 shares of the Company’s common stock (and recorded such shares in treasury stock) in connection with the Debt
Recapitalization (see Note 8 above) during the time period covered by this Report.

Item 3. Defaults upon Senior Securities

Not applicable.

Item 4. Mine Safety Disclosures

Not applicable.
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Item 5. Other Information

None.
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Item 6. Exhibits

Exhibit
Number  Description
3.1  Certificate of Designations of the Series B Convertible Preferred Stock, as filed and corrected.
31.1*  Rule 13a—14(a)/15d—14(a) Certification of the Chief Executive Officer.
31.2*  Rule 13a—14(a)/15d—14(a) Certification of the Chief Financial Officer.
32.1*  Section 1350 Certification of the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer.
101.INS  XBRL Instance Document
101.SCH  XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema
101.CAL  XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase
101.DEF  XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase
101.LAB  XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase
101.PRE  XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase

* Filed herewith.
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SIGNATURES

In accordance with the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its
behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.

 GLOWPOINT, INC.
   
11/14/2017 By: /s/ Peter Holst

  Peter Holst
  Chief Executive Officer
  (Principal Executive Officer)

11/14/2017 By: /s/ David Clark

  David Clark
  Chief Financial Officer
  (Principal Financial and Accounting Officer)
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CERTIFICATE OF DESIGNATION OF RIGHTS, POWERS, PREFERENCES, PRIVILEGES AND RESTRICTIONS OF THE
0% SERIES B CONVERTIBLE PREFERRED STOCK OF

GLOWPOINT, INC., as corrected

TERMS OF 0% SERIES B CONVERTIBLE PREFERRED STOCK

1. Designation and Number of Shares. There shall hereby be created and established by this Certificate of Designation of
Rights, Powers, Preferences, Privileges and Restrictions (this “Certificate of Designation”) a series of preferred stock of the
Company designated as “0% Series B Convertible Preferred Stock” (the “Preferred Shares”). The authorized number of Preferred
Shares shall be 2,800 shares. Each Preferred Share shall have $0.0001 par value. Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have
the meaning as set forth in Section 23 below or in the Purchase Agreement.

2 .    Ranking. Except for the Company’s outstanding Series A-2 Preferred Stock (which is Senior Preferred Stock (as defined
below)) and to the extent that the holders of at least a majority of the outstanding Preferred Shares including the Lead Investor, (the
“Required Holders”) expressly consent to the creation of Parity Stock (as defined below) or Senior Preferred Stock (as defined below)
in accordance with Section 12, all shares of capital stock of the Company shall be junior in rank to all Preferred Shares with respect to
the preferences as to dividends, distributions and payments upon the liquidation, dissolution and winding-up of the Company (such
junior stock is referred to herein collectively as “Junior Stock”). The rights of all such shares of capital stock of the Company shall be
subject to the rights, powers, preferences and privileges of the Preferred Shares. Without limiting any other provision of this Certificate
of Designation, without the prior express consent of the Required Holders, voting separate as a single class, the Company shall not
hereafter authorize or issue any additional or other shares of capital stock that is (i) of senior rank to the Preferred Shares in respect
of the preferences as to dividends, distributions and payments upon the liquidation, dissolution and winding-up of the Company
(collectively, the “Senior Preferred Stock”), (ii) of pari passu rank to the Preferred Shares in respect of the preferences as to dividends,
distributions and payments upon the liquidation, dissolution and winding-up of the Company (collectively, the “Parity Stock”) or (iii) any
Junior Stock having a maturity date (or any other date requiring redemption or repayment of such shares of Junior Stock) that is prior
to the date on which any Preferred Shares remain outstanding. In the event of the merger or consolidation of the Company with or
into another corporation, the Preferred Shares shall maintain their relative rights, powers, designations, privileges and preferences
provided for herein and no such merger or consolidation shall result inconsistent therewith.

3.    Dividends. In addition to Sections 5(a) and 11 below, from and after the first date of issuance of any Preferred Shares (the
“Initial Issuance Date”), each holder of a Preferred Share (each, a “Holder” and, collectively, the “Holders”) shall be entitled to
receive dividends (“Dividends”) when and as declared by the Board, from time to time, in its sole discretion, which Dividends shall be
paid by the Company out of funds legally available therefor, payable, subject to the conditions and other terms hereof, in cash on the
Stated Value of such Preferred Share. In addition to the foregoing, the Preferred Shares shall participate on an “as converted” basis,
with all Dividends declared on the Common Stock (as defined below) of the Company as provided herein.

4 .    Conversion. Each Preferred Share shall be convertible into validly issued, fully paid and non-assessable shares of
Common Stock on the terms and conditions set forth in this Section 4.

( a )    Holder’s Conversion Right. Subject to the provisions of Section 4(e), at any time or times on or after the Initial
Issuance Date, each Holder shall be entitled to convert any whole number
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of Preferred Shares into validly issued, fully paid and non-assessable shares of Common Stock in accordance with Section 4(c)
at the Conversion Rate (as defined below).

(b)    Conversion Rate. The number of validly issued, fully paid and non-assessable shares of Common Stock issuable
upon conversion of each Preferred Share pursuant to Section 4(a) shall be determined according to the following formula (the
“Conversion Rate”):

Base Amount
Conversion Price

No fractional shares of Common Stock are to be issued upon the conversion of any Preferred Shares. If the issuance
would result in the issuance of a fraction of a share of Common Stock, the Company shall round such fraction of a share of
Common Stock up to the nearest whole share.

(c)    Mechanics of Conversion. The conversion of each Preferred Share shall be conducted in the following manner:

(i)    Holder’s Conversion. To convert a Preferred Share into validly issued, fully paid and non-assessable shares
of Common Stock on any date (a “Conversion Date”), a Holder shall deliver (whether via facsimile or otherwise), for
receipt on or prior to 5:00 p.m., New York time, on such date, a copy of an executed notice of conversion of the share(s)
of Preferred Shares subject to such conversion in the form attached hereto as Exhibit I (the “Conversion Notice”) to the
Company. If required by Section 4(c)(vi), within five (5) Trading Days following a conversion of any such Preferred
Shares as aforesaid, such Holder shall surrender to a nationally recognized overnight delivery service for delivery to the
Company the original certificates representing the share(s) of Preferred Shares (the “Preferred Share Certificates”) so
converted as aforesaid.

(ii)    Company’s Response. On or before the first (1st) Trading Day following the date of receipt of a Conversion
Notice, the Company shall transmit by facsimile an acknowledgment of confirmation, in the form attached hereto as
Exhibit II, of receipt of such Conversion Notice to such Holder and the transfer agent for the Company’s Common Stock
(the “Transfer Agent”), which confirmation shall constitute an instruction to the Transfer Agent to process such
Conversion Notice in accordance with the terms herein. On or before the second (2nd ) Trading Day following the date of
receipt by the Company of such Conversion Notice, the Company shall (1) provided that the Transfer Agent is
participating in DTC Fast Automated Securities Transfer Program, credit such aggregate number of shares of Common
Stock to which such Holder shall be entitled to such Holder’s or its designee’s balance account with DTC through its
Deposit and Withdrawal at Custodian system, or (2) if the Transfer Agent is not participating in the DTC Fast Automated
Securities Transfer Program, issue and deliver (via reputable overnight courier) to the address as specified in such
Conversion Notice, a certificate, registered in the name of such Holder or its designee, for the number of shares of
Common Stock to which such Holder shall be entitled. If the number of Preferred Shares represented by the Preferred
Share Certificate(s) submitted for conversion pursuant to Section 4(c)(vi) is greater than the number of Preferred Shares
being converted, then the Company shall, if requested by such Holder, as soon as practicable and in no event later than
three (3) Trading Days after receipt of the Preferred Share Certificate(s) and at its own expense, issue and deliver to
such Holder (or its designee) a new Preferred Share Certificate representing the number of Preferred Shares not
converted.
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( i i i )    Record Holder. The Person or Persons entitled to receive the shares of Common Stock issuable upon a
conversion of Preferred Shares shall be treated for all purposes as the record holder or holders of such shares of
Common Stock on the Conversion Date.

(iv)    Company’s Failure to Timely Convert. If the Company shall fail, for any reason or for no reason, except in
the case that the relevant Preferred Share Certificate is required to be and shall not have been timely received by the
Transfer Agent, to issue to a Holder within two (2) Trading Days after the Company’s receipt of a Conversion Notice
(whether via facsimile or otherwise) (the “Share Delivery Deadline”), a certificate for the number of shares of Common
Stock to which such Holder is entitled and register such shares of Common Stock on the Company’s share register or to
credit such Holder’s or its designee’s balance account with DTC for such number of shares of Common Stock to which
such Holder is entitled upon such Holder’s conversion of any Preferred Shares (as the case may be) (a “Conversion
Failure”), then, in addition to all other remedies available to such Holder, such Holder, upon written notice to the
Company, (x) may void its Conversion Notice with respect to, and retain or have returned (as the case may be) any
Preferred Shares that have not been converted pursuant to such Holder’s Conversion Notice, provided that the voiding
of a Conversion Notice shall not affect the Company’s obligations to make any payments that have accrued prior to the
date of such notice pursuant to the terms of this Certificate of Designation or otherwise and (y) the Company shall pay in
cash to such Holder on each day after such second (2nd) Trading Day that the issuance of such shares of Common
Stock is not timely effected an amount equal to 1.0% of the product of (A) the aggregate number of shares of Common
Stock not issued to such Holder on a timely basis and to which the Holder is entitled and (B) the Closing Sale Price of
the Common Stock on the Trading Day immediately preceding the last possible date on which the Company could have
issued such shares of Common Stock to the Holder without violating Section 4(c). In addition to the foregoing, if within
two (2) Trading Days after the Company’s receipt of a Conversion Notice (whether via facsimile or otherwise), the
Company shall fail to issue and deliver a certificate to such Holder and register such shares of Common Stock on the
Company’s share register or credit such Holder’s or its designee’s balance account with DTC for the number of shares of
Common Stock to which such Holder is entitled upon such Holder’s conversion hereunder (as the case may be), and, if
on or after such second (2nd) Trading Day, such Holder (or any other Person in respect, or on behalf, of such Holder)
purchases (in an open market transaction or otherwise) shares of Common Stock to deliver in satisfaction of a sale by
such Holder of all or any portion of the number of shares of Common Stock, or a sale of a number of shares of Common
Stock equal to all or any portion of the number of shares of Common Stock, issuable upon such conversion that such
Holder so anticipated receiving from the Company, then, in addition to all other remedies available to such Holder, the
Company shall, within two (2) Business Days after such Holder’s request and in such Holder’s discretion, either (i) pay
cash to such Holder in an amount equal to such Holder’s total purchase price (including brokerage commissions and
other out-of-pocket expenses, if any) for the shares of Common Stock so purchased (including, without limitation, by any
other Person in respect, or on behalf, of such Holder) (the “Buy-In Price”), at which point the Company’s obligation to so
issue and deliver such certificate or credit such Holder’s balance account with DTC for the number of shares of Common
Stock to which such Holder is entitled upon such Holder’s conversion hereunder (as the case may be) (and to issue
such shares of Common Stock) shall terminate, or (ii) promptly honor its obligation to so issue and deliver to such Holder
a certificate or certificates representing such shares of Common Stock or credit such Holder’s balance account with
DTC for the number
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of shares of Common Stock to which such Holder is entitled upon such Holder’s conversion hereunder (as the case may
be) and pay cash to such Holder in an amount equal to the excess (if any) of the Buy-In Price over the product of (A)
such number of shares of Common Stock multiplied by (B) the lowest Closing Sale Price of the Common Stock on any
Trading Day during the period commencing on the date of the applicable Conversion Notice and ending on the date of
such issuance and payment under this clause (ii). The Holder shall provide the Company written notice indicating the
amounts payable to the Holder in respect of any buy-in provided for in this paragraph, together with applicable
confirmations and other evidence reasonably requested by the Company.

( v )    Pro Rata Conversion; Disputes. In the event the Company receives a Conversion Notice from more than
one Holder for the same Conversion Date and the Company can convert some, but not all, of such Preferred Shares
submitted for conversion, the Company shall convert from each Holder electing to have Preferred Shares converted on
such date a pro rata amount of such Holder’s Preferred Shares submitted for conversion on such date based on the
number of Preferred Shares submitted for conversion on such date by such Holder relative to the aggregate number of
Preferred Shares submitted for conversion on such date. In the event of a dispute as to the number of shares of
Common Stock issuable to a Holder in connection with a conversion of Preferred Shares, the Company shall issue to
such Holder the number of shares of Common Stock not in dispute and resolve such dispute in accordance with Section
22.

( v i )    Book-Entry. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary set forth in this Section 4, upon conversion of any
Preferred Shares in accordance with the terms hereof, no Holder thereof shall be required to physically surrender the
certificate representing the Preferred Shares to the Company following conversion thereof unless (A) the full or
remaining number of Preferred Shares represented by the certificate are being converted (in which event such
certificate(s) shall be delivered to the Company as contemplated by this Section 4(c)(vi)) or (B) such Holder has
provided the Company with prior written notice (which notice may be included in a Conversion Notice) requesting
reissuance of Preferred Shares upon physical surrender of any Preferred Shares. Each Holder and the Company shall
maintain records showing the number of Preferred Shares so converted by such Holder and the dates of such
conversions or shall use such other method, reasonably satisfactory to such Holder and the Company, so as not to
require physical surrender of the certificate representing the Preferred Shares upon each such conversion. In the event
of any dispute or discrepancy, such records of the Company establishing the number of Preferred Shares to which the
record holder is entitled shall be controlling and determinative in the absence of manifest error. A Holder and any
transferee or assignee, by acceptance of a certificate, acknowledge and agree that, by reason of the provisions of this
paragraph, following conversion of any Preferred Shares, the number of Preferred Shares represented by such
certificate may be less than the number of Preferred Shares stated on the face thereof. Each certificate for Preferred
Shares shall bear the following legend:

ANY TRANSFEREE OR ASSIGNEE OF THIS CERTIFICATE SHOULD CAREFULLY REVIEW THE TERMS OF
THE CORPORATION’S CERTIFICATE OF DESIGNATION RELATING TO THE SHARES OF 0% SERIES B
CONVERTIBLE PREFERRED STOCK THAT MAY BE REPRESENTED BY THIS CERTIFICATE, INCLUDING
SECTION 4(c)(vi) THEREOF. THE NUMBER OF SHARES OF 0% SERIES B CONVERTIBLE
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PREFERRED STOCK REPRESENTED BY THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE LESS THAN THE NUMBER OF
SHARES OF 0% SERIES B CONVERTIBLE PREFERRED STOCK STATED ON THE FACE HEREOF
PURSUANT TO SECTION 4(c)(vi) OF THE CERTIFICATE OF DESIGNATION RELATING TO THE SHARES OF
0% SERIES B CONVERTIBLE PREFERRED STOCK REPRESENTED BY THIS CERTIFICATE.

( d )    Taxes. The Company shall pay any and all documentary, stamp, transfer (but only in respect of the registered
holder thereof), issuance and other similar taxes that may be payable with respect to the issuance and delivery of shares of
Common Stock upon the conversion of Preferred Shares.

( e )    Limitation on Beneficial Ownership. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary set forth in this Certificate of
Designation, at no time may all or a portion of the 0% Series B Convertible Preferred Stock be converted if the number of
shares of Common Stock to be issued pursuant to such conversion would exceed, when aggregated with all other shares of
Common Stock owned by the Holder at such time, the number of shares of Common Stock that would result in the Holder
beneficially owning (as determined in accordance with Section 13(d) of the 1934 Act and the rules thereunder) more than
4.99% of all of the Common Stock outstanding at such time (the “4.99% Beneficial Ownership Limitation”); provided, however,
that, upon the Holder providing the Corporation with sixty-one (61) days’ advance notice (the “4.99% Waiver Notice”) that the
Holder would like to waive this Section 4(e) with regard to any or all shares of Common Stock issuable upon conversion of the
Preferred Shares, this Section 4(e) will be of no force or effect with regard to all or a portion of the 0% Series B Convertible
Preferred Stock referenced in the 4.99% Waiver Notice but shall in no event waive the 9.99% Beneficial Ownership Limitation
described below. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary set forth in this Certificate of Designation, at no time may all or a
portion of the Preferred Shares be converted if the number of shares of Common Stock to be issued pursuant to such
conversion, when aggregated with all other shares of Common Stock owned by the Holder at such time, would result in the
Holder beneficially owning (as determined in accordance with Section 13(d) of the 1934 Act and the rules thereunder) in excess
of 9.99% of the then-issued and outstanding shares of Common Stock outstanding at such time (the “9.99% Beneficial
Ownership Limitation” and the lower of the 9.99% Beneficial Ownership Limitation and the 4.99% Beneficial Ownership
Limitation then in effect, the “Maximum Percentage”)). By written notice to the Company, a holder of Preferred Shares may
from time to time decrease the Maximum Percentage to any other percentage specified in such notice. For purposes hereof, in
determining the number of outstanding shares of Common Stock, the Holder may rely on the number of outstanding shares of
Common Stock as reflected in (1) the Company’s most recent Annual Report on Form 10-K, Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q,
Current Report on Form 8-K or other public filing with the Securities and Exchange Commission, as the case may be, (2) a
more recent public announcement by the Company or (3) any other notice by the Company setting forth the number of shares
of Common Stock outstanding. For any reason at any time, upon the written or oral request of a holder of Preferred Shares, the
Company shall within two (2) Business Days confirm orally and in writing to such holder the number of shares of Common
Stock then outstanding. In any case, the number of outstanding shares of Common Stock shall be determined after giving
effect to the conversion or exercise of securities of the Company, including the Preferred Shares, by the Holder and its Affiliates
since the date as of which such number of outstanding shares of Common Stock was reported, that in any event are
convertible or exercisable, as the case may be, into shares of the Company’s Common Stock within 60 days’ of such
calculation and that are not subject to a limitation on conversion or exercise analogous to the limitation contained
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herein. The provisions of this paragraph shall be construed and implemented in a manner otherwise than in strict conformity
with the terms of this Section 4(e) to correct this paragraph (or any portion hereof) that may be defective or inconsistent with
the intended beneficial ownership limitation herein contained or to make changes or supplements necessary or desirable to
properly give effect to such limitation.

5.    Rights Upon Issuance of Purchase Rights and Other Corporate Events.

(a)    Purchase Rights. In addition to any adjustments pursuant to Section 7 below, if at any time the Company grants,
issues or sells any Options, Convertible Securities or rights to purchase stock, warrants, securities or other property pro rata to
the record holders of any class of Common Stock (the “Purchase Rights”), then each Holder will be entitled to acquire, upon
the terms applicable to such Purchase Rights, the aggregate Purchase Rights that such Holder could have acquired if such
Holder had held the number of shares of Common Stock acquirable upon complete conversion of all the Preferred Shares
(without taking into account any limitations or restrictions on the convertibility of the Preferred Shares) held by such Holder
immediately before the date on which a record is taken for the grant, issuance or sale of such Purchase Rights, or, if no such
record is taken, the date as of which the record holders of Common Stock are to be determined for the grant, issue or sale of
such Purchase Rights; provided, however, to the extent that such Holder’s right to participate in any such Purchase Right
would result in such Holder exceeding the Maximum Percentage, then such Holder shall not be entitled to participate in such
Purchase Right to such extent (or beneficial ownership of such shares of Common Stock as a result of such Purchase Right to
such extent) and such Purchase Right to such extent shall be held in abeyance for such Holder until such time, if ever, as its
right thereto would not result in such Holder exceeding the Maximum Percentage.

( b )    Other Corporate Events. In addition to and not in substitution for any other rights hereunder, prior to the
consummation of any Fundamental Transaction pursuant to which holders of shares of Common Stock are entitled to receive
securities or other assets with respect to or in exchange for shares of Common Stock (a “Corporate Event”), the Company
shall make appropriate provision to ensure that each Holder will thereafter have the right to receive upon a conversion of all the
Preferred Shares held by such Holder (i) in addition to the shares of Common Stock receivable upon such conversion, such
securities or other assets to which such Holder would have been entitled with respect to such shares of Common Stock had
such shares of Common Stock been held by such Holder upon the consummation of such Corporate Event (without taking into
account any limitations or restrictions on the convertibility of the Preferred Shares contained in this Certificate of Designation)
or (ii) in lieu of the shares of Common Stock otherwise receivable upon such conversion, such securities or other assets
received by the holders of shares of Common Stock in connection with the consummation of such Corporate Event in such
amounts as such Holder would have been entitled to receive had the Preferred Shares held by such Holder initially been
issued with conversion rights for the form of such consideration (as opposed to shares of Common Stock) at a conversion rate
for such consideration commensurate with the Conversion Rate. The provisions of this Section 5(b) shall apply similarly and
equally to successive Corporate Events and shall be applied without regard to any limitations on the conversion of the
Preferred Shares contained in this Certificate of Designation.

6.    Rights Upon Fundamental Transactions.

(a)    Assumption. The Company shall not enter into or be party to a Fundamental Transaction unless: (i) the Successor
Entity assumes in writing all of the obligations of the Company under this Certificate of Designation and the other Transaction
Documents in accordance with the
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provisions of this Section 6 pursuant to written agreements in form and substance satisfactory to the Required Holders and
approved by the Required Holders prior to such Fundamental Transaction, including agreements to deliver to each holder of
Preferred Shares in exchange for such Preferred Shares a security of the Successor Entity evidenced by a written instrument
substantially similar in form and substance to this Certificate of Designation, including, without limitation, having a stated value
and dividend rate equal to the stated value and dividend rate of the Preferred Shares held by the Holders and having similar
ranking to the Preferred Shares, and reasonably satisfactory to the Required Holders and (ii) the Successor Entity (including its
Parent entity) is a publicly traded corporation whose shares of common stock are quoted on or listed for trading on an Eligible
Market. Upon the occurrence of any Fundamental Transaction, the Successor Entity shall succeed to, and be substituted for
(so that from and after the date of such Fundamental Transaction, the provisions of this Certificate of Designation and the other
Transaction Documents referring to the “Company” shall refer instead to the Successor Entity), and may exercise every right
and power of the Company and shall assume all of the obligations of the Company under this Certificate of Designation and the
other Transaction Documents with the same effect as if such Successor Entity had been named as the Company herein and
therein. In addition to the foregoing, upon consummation of a Fundamental Transaction, the Successor Entity shall deliver to
each Holder confirmation that there shall be issued upon conversion of the Preferred Shares at any time after the
consummation of such Fundamental Transaction, in lieu of the shares of Common Stock (or other securities, cash, assets or
other property (except such items still issuable under Sections 5 and 11, which shall continue to be receivable thereafter))
issuable upon the conversion of the Preferred Shares prior to such Fundamental Transaction, such shares of common stock (or
their equivalent) of the Successor Entity (including its Parent Entity) that each Holder would have been entitled to receive upon
the happening of such Fundamental Transaction had all the Preferred Shares held by each Holder been converted immediately
prior to such Fundamental Transaction (without regard to any limitations on the conversion of the Preferred Shares contained in
this Certificate of Designation), as adjusted in accordance with the provisions of this Certificate of Designation. The provisions
of this Section 6 shall apply similarly and equally to successive Fundamental Transactions and shall be applied without regard
to any limitations on the conversion of the Preferred Shares.

7.    Rights Upon Issuance of Other Securities.

(a)    Intentionally Omitted.

(b)    Adjustment of Conversion Price upon Subdivision or Combination of Common Stock. Without limiting any provision
of Sections 5 and 11, if the Company at any time on or after the Purchase Date subdivides (by any stock split, stock dividend,
recapitalization or otherwise) one or more classes of its outstanding shares of Common Stock into a greater number of shares,
the Conversion Price in effect immediately prior to such subdivision will be proportionately reduced. Without limiting any
provision of Sections 5 and 11, if the Company at any time on or after the Purchase Date combines (by combination, reverse
stock split or otherwise) one or more classes of its outstanding shares of Common Stock into a smaller number of shares, the
Conversion Price in effect immediately prior to such combination will be proportionately increased. Any adjustment pursuant to
this Section 7(b) shall become effective immediately after the effective date of such subdivision or combination. If any event
requiring an adjustment under this Section 7(b) occurs during the period that a Conversion Price is calculated hereunder, then
the calculation of such Conversion Price shall be adjusted appropriately to reflect such event.
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( c )    Other Events. In the event that the Company (or any Subsidiary) shall take any action to which the provisions
hereof are not strictly applicable, or, if applicable, would not operate to protect any Holder from dilution or if any event occurs of
the type contemplated by the provisions of this Section 7 but not expressly provided for by such provisions, then the Board
shall in good faith determine and implement an appropriate adjustment in the Conversion Price so as to protect the rights of
such Holder; provided, however, that no such adjustment pursuant to this Section 7(c) will increase the Conversion Price as
otherwise determined pursuant to this Section 7; provided, further, that, if such Holder does not accept such adjustments as
appropriately protecting its interests hereunder against such dilution, then the Board and such Holder shall agree, in good faith,
upon an independent investment bank of nationally recognized standing to make such appropriate adjustments, whose
determination shall be final and binding and whose fees and expenses shall be borne by the Company.

( d )    Calculations. All calculations under this Section 7 shall be made by rounding to the nearest one-hundred
thousandth of a cent or the nearest 1/100th of a share, as applicable. The number of shares of Common Stock outstanding at
any given time shall not include shares owned or held by or for the account of the Company, and the disposition of any such
shares, other than a return thereof to the Company’s treasury for cancellation, shall be considered an issue or sale of Common
Stock.

8.    Authorized Shares.

(a )    Reservation. The Company shall initially reserve out of its authorized and unissued Common Stock a number of
shares of Common Stock equal to 100% of the Conversion Rate with respect to the Base Amount of each Preferred Share as
of the Initial Issuance Date (assuming for purposes hereof, that all the Preferred Shares issuable pursuant to the Purchase
Agreement have been issued, such Preferred Shares are convertible at the Conversion Price and without taking into account
any limitations on the conversion of such Preferred Shares set forth in herein) issuable pursuant to the terms of this Certificate
of Designation from the Initial Issuance Date through the second anniversary of the Initial Issuance Date assuming (assuming
for purposes hereof, that all the Preferred Shares issuable pursuant to the Purchase Agreement have been issued and without
taking into account any limitations on the issuance of securities set forth herein). So long as any of the Preferred Shares are
outstanding, the Company shall take all action necessary to reserve and keep available out of its authorized and unissued
shares of Common Stock, solely for the purpose of effecting the conversion of the Preferred Shares, as of any given date,
100% of the number of shares of Common Stock as shall from time to time be necessary to effect the conversion of all of the
Preferred Shares issued or issuable pursuant to the Purchase Agreement assuming for purposes hereof, that all the Preferred
Shares issuable pursuant to the Purchase Agreement have been issued and without taking into account any limitations on the
issuance of securities set forth herein), provided that at no time shall the number of shares of Common Stock so available be
less than the number of shares required to be reserved by the previous sentence (without regard to any limitations on
conversions contained in this Certificate of Designation) (the “Required Amount”). The initial number of shares of Common
Stock reserved for conversions of the Preferred Shares and each increase in the number of shares so reserved shall be
allocated pro rata among the Holders based on the number of Preferred Shares held by each Holder on the Initial Issuance
Date or increase in the number of reserved shares (as the case may be) (the “Authorized Share Allocation”). In the event a
Holder shall sell or otherwise transfer any of such Holder’s Preferred Shares, each transferee shall be allocated a pro rata
portion of such Holder’s Authorized Share Allocation. Any shares of Common Stock reserved and allocated to any Person who
ceases to hold any Preferred Shares shall be allocated to the remaining Holders of Preferred Shares, pro rata based on the
number of Preferred Shares then held by such Holders.
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(b)    Insufficient Authorized Shares. If, notwithstanding Section 8(a) and not in limitation thereof, at any time while any of
the Preferred Shares remain outstanding, the Company does not have a sufficient number of authorized and unissued shares
of Common Stock to satisfy its obligation to have available for issuance upon conversion of the Preferred Shares at least a
number of shares of Common Stock equal to the Required Amount (an “Authorized Share Failure”), then the Company shall
promptly take all action necessary to increase the Company’s authorized shares of Common Stock to an amount sufficient to
allow the Company to reserve and have available the Required Amount for all of the Preferred Shares then outstanding.
Without limiting the generality of the foregoing sentence, as soon as practicable after the date of the occurrence of an
Authorized Share Failure, but in no event later than ninety (90) days after the occurrence of such Authorized Share Failure, the
Company shall hold a meeting of its shareholders or conduct a consent solicitation for the approval of an increase in the
number of authorized shares of Common Stock. In connection with such meeting or consent solicitation, the Company shall
provide each shareholder with a proxy statement or information statement, as relevant, and shall use its commercial best
efforts to solicit its shareholders’ approval of such increase in authorized shares of Common Stock and to cause its Board to
recommend to the shareholders that they approve such proposal. Nothing contained in this Section 8 shall limit any obligations
of the Company under any provision of the Purchase Agreement. In the event that the Company is prohibited from issuing
shares of Common Stock upon a conversion of any Preferred Share due to the failure by the Company to have sufficient shares
of Common Stock available out of the authorized but unissued shares of Common Stock (such unavailable number of shares of
Common Stock, the “Authorization Failure Shares”), in lieu of delivering such Authorization Failure Shares to such Holder of
such Preferred Shares, the Company shall pay cash in exchange for the cancellation of such Preferred Shares convertible into
such Authorized Failure Shares at a price equal to the sum of (i) the product of (x) such number of Authorization Failure Shares
and (y) the Closing Sale Price on the Trading Day immediately preceding the date such Holder delivers the applicable
Conversion Notice with respect to such Authorization Failure Shares to the Company and (ii) to the extent such Holder
purchases (in an open market transaction or otherwise) shares of Common Stock to deliver in satisfaction of a sale by such
Holder of Authorization Failure Shares, any brokerage commissions and other out-of-pocket expenses, if any, of such Holder
incurred in connection therewith. The Holder shall provide the Company written notice indicating the amounts payable to the
Holder in respect of any Authorized Share Failure, together with applicable confirmations and other evidence reasonably
requested by the Company.

9.    Voting Rights. Except as otherwise expressly required by law, each holder of Preferred Shares shall be entitled to vote on
all matters submitted to shareholders of the Company and shall be entitled to the number of votes for each Preferred Share owned at
the record date for the determination of shareholders entitled to vote on such matter or, if no such record date is established, at the
date such vote is taken or any written consent of shareholders is solicited, equal to the number of shares of Common Stock into which
such Preferred Shares are convertible (voting as a class with Common Stock) but not in excess of the conversion limitations set forth
in Section 4(e) herein.  Except as otherwise required by law, the holders of Preferred Shares shall vote together with the holders of
Common Stock on all matters and shall not vote as a separate class.

10.    Liquidation, Dissolution, Winding-Up. In the event of a Liquidation Event, the Holders shall be entitled to receive in cash
out of the assets of the Company, whether from capital or from earnings available for distribution to its shareholders (the “Liquidation
Funds”), after payment of the liquidation preference for any outstanding shares of Senior Preferred Stock but before any amount shall
be paid to the holders of any of shares of Junior Stock, an amount per Preferred Share equal to the greater of (A) the Base Amount
thereof on the date of such payment and (B) the amount per share such Holder would receive if such Holder
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converted such Preferred Shares into Common Stock immediately prior to the date of such payment; provided, however, that, if the
Liquidation Funds are insufficient to pay the full amount due to the Holders and holders of shares of Parity Stock, then each Holder
and each holder of Parity Stock shall receive a percentage of the Liquidation Funds equal to the full amount of Liquidation Funds
payable to such Holder and such holder of Parity Stock as a liquidation preference, in accordance with their respective certificate of
designation (or equivalent), as a percentage of the full amount of Liquidation Funds payable to all holders of Preferred Shares and all
holders of shares of Parity Stock. To the extent necessary, the Company shall cause such actions to be taken by each of its
Subsidiaries so as to enable, to the maximum extent permitted by law, the proceeds of a Liquidation Event to be distributed to the
Holders in accordance with this Section 10. All the preferential amounts to be paid to the Holders under this Section 10 shall be paid
or set apart for payment before the payment or setting apart for payment of any amount for, or the distribution of any Liquidation
Funds of the Company to the holders of shares of Junior Stock in connection with a Liquidation Event as to which this Section 10
applies.

11.    Participation. In addition to any adjustments pursuant to Section 7(b), the Holders shall, as holders of Preferred Shares,
be entitled to receive such dividends paid and distributions made to the holders of shares of Common Stock to the same extent as if
such Holders had converted each Preferred Share held by each of them into shares of Common Stock (without regard to any
limitations on conversion herein or elsewhere) and had held such shares of Common Stock on the record date for such dividends and
distributions. Payments under the preceding sentence shall be made concurrently with the dividend or distribution to the holders of
shares of Common Stock; provided, however, to the extent that a Holder’s right to participate in any such dividend or distribution
would result in such Holder exceeding the Maximum Percentage, then such Holder shall not be entitled to participate in such dividend
or distribution to such extent (or the beneficial ownership of any such shares of Common Stock as a result of such dividend or
distribution to such extent) and such dividend or distribution to such extent shall be held in abeyance for the benefit of such Holder
until such time, if ever, as its right thereto would not result in such Holder exceeding the Maximum Percentage.

12.    Vote to Change the Terms of or Issue Preferred Shares. In addition to any other rights provided by law, except where the
vote or written consent of the holders of a greater number of shares is required by law or by another provision of the Certificate of
Incorporation, without first obtaining the affirmative vote at a meeting duly called for such purpose or the written consent without a
meeting of the Required Holders, voting together as a single class, the Company shall not: (a) amend or repeal any provision of, or
add any provision to, its Certificate of Incorporation or bylaws, or file any certificate of designation or articles of amendment of any
series of shares of preferred stock, if such action would adversely alter or adversely change in any respect the preferences, rights,
privileges or powers, or restrictions provided for the benefit, of the Preferred Shares, regardless of whether any such action shall be
by means of amendment to the Certificate of Incorporation or by merger, consolidation or otherwise; (b) increase or decrease (other
than by conversion) the authorized number of Preferred Shares; (c) without limiting any provision of Section 2, create or authorize (by
reclassification or otherwise) any new class or series of shares that has a preference over or is on a parity with the Preferred Shares
with respect to dividends or the distribution of assets on the liquidation, dissolution or winding-up of the Company; (d) purchase,
repurchase or redeem any shares of capital stock of the Company junior in rank to the Preferred Shares (other than pursuant to equity
incentive agreements (that have in good faith been approved by the Board) with employees giving the Company the right to
repurchase shares upon the termination of services); (e) without limiting any provision of Section 2, pay dividends or make any other
distribution on any shares of any capital stock of the Company junior in rank to the Preferred Shares; (f) issue any Preferred Shares
other than pursuant to the Purchase Agreement; or (g) without limiting any provision of Section 16, whether or not prohibited by the
terms of the Preferred Shares, circumvent a right of the Preferred Shares.
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1 3 .    Limitations on Indebtedness, Issuances and Financings. For as at least 333 Preferred Shares remain outstanding and
unconverted (subject to adjustment for stock splits, stock dividends, recapitalizations, reorganizations, reclassifications, combinations
and subdivisions or similar events occurring after the date of the Purchase Agreement with respect to the Preferred Shares), the
Company shall not issue any Common Stock or Convertible Securities (or modify any of the foregoing that may be outstanding), other
than Excluded Securities, to any Person or incur any debt (other than Permitted Indebtedness), without the express written consent of
the Lead Investor.

14.    Lost or Stolen Certificates. Upon receipt by the Company of evidence reasonably satisfactory to the Company of the loss,
theft, destruction or mutilation of any certificates representing Preferred Shares (as to which a written certification and the
indemnification contemplated below shall suffice as such evidence), and, in the case of loss, theft or destruction, of an indemnification
undertaking by the applicable Holder to the Company in customary and reasonable form and, in the case of mutilation, upon
surrender and cancellation of the certificate(s), the Company shall execute and deliver new certificate(s) of like tenor and date.

15.    Remedies, Characterizations, Other Obligations, Breaches and Injunctive Relief. The remedies provided in this Certificate
of Designation shall be cumulative and in addition to all other remedies available under this Certificate of Designation and any of the
other Transaction Documents, at law or in equity (including a decree of specific performance and/or other injunctive relief), and no
remedy contained herein shall be deemed a waiver of compliance with the provisions giving rise to such remedy. Nothing herein shall
limit any Holder’s right to pursue actual and consequential damages for any failure by the Company to comply with the terms of this
Certificate of Designation. The Company covenants to each Holder that there shall be no characterization concerning this instrument
other than as expressly provided herein. Amounts set forth or provided for herein with respect to payments, conversion and the like
(and the computation thereof) shall be the amounts to be received by a Holder and shall not, except as expressly provided herein, be
subject to any other obligation of the Company (or the performance thereof). The Company acknowledges that a breach by it of its
obligations hereunder will cause irreparable harm to the Holders and that the remedy at law for any such breach may be inadequate.
The Company therefore agrees that, in the event of any such breach or threatened breach, each Holder shall be entitled, in addition
to all other available remedies, to an injunction restraining any such breach or any such threatened breach, without the necessity of
showing economic loss and without any bond or other security being required. The Company shall provide all information and
documentation to a Holder that is reasonably requested by such Holder to enable such Holder to confirm the Company’s compliance
with the terms and conditions of this Certificate of Designation.

1 6 .    Noncircumvention. The Company hereby covenants and agrees that the Company will not, by amendment of its
Certificate of Incorporation, bylaws or through any reorganization, transfer of assets, consolidation, merger, scheme of arrangement,
dissolution, issue or sale of securities, or any other voluntary action, avoid or seek to avoid the observance or performance of any of
the terms of this Certificate of Designation, and will at all times in good faith carry out all of the provisions of this Certificate of
Designation and take all action as may be required to protect the rights of the Holders. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing
or any other provision of this Certificate of Designation, the Company (i) shall not increase the par value of any shares of Common
Stock receivable upon the conversion of any Preferred Shares above the Conversion Price then in effect, (ii) shall take all such
actions as may be necessary or appropriate in order that the Company may validly and legally issue fully paid and non-assessable
shares of Common Stock upon the conversion of Preferred Shares and (iii) shall, so long as any Preferred Shares are outstanding,
take all action necessary to reserve and keep available out of its authorized and unissued shares of Common Stock, solely for the
purpose of effecting the conversion of the Preferred Shares, the maximum number of shares of Common Stock as shall from time to
time be necessary to effect the conversion of the Preferred Shares then outstanding (without regard to any limitations on conversion
contained herein).
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1 7 .    Failure or Indulgence Not Waiver. No failure or delay on the part of a Holder in the exercise of any power, right or
privilege hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof, nor shall any single or partial exercise of any such power, right or privilege
preclude other or further exercise thereof or of any other right, power or privilege. No waiver shall be effective unless it is in writing
and signed by an authorized representative of the waiving party. This Certificate of Designation shall be deemed to be jointly drafted
by the Company and all Holders and shall not be construed against any Person as the drafter hereof.

1 8 .    Notices. The Company shall provide each Holder of Preferred Shares with prompt written notice of all actions taken
pursuant to the terms of this Certificate of Designation, including in reasonable detail a description of such action and the reason
therefor. Whenever notice is required to be given under this Certificate of Designation, unless otherwise provided herein, such notice
must be in writing and shall be given in accordance with the Purchase Agreement. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the
Company shall give written notice to each Holder (i) promptly following any adjustment of the Conversion Price, setting forth in
reasonable detail, and certifying, the calculation of such adjustment and (ii) at least fifteen (15) days prior to the date on which the
Company closes its books or takes a record (A) with respect to any dividend or distribution upon the Common Stock, (B) with respect
to any grant, issuances, or sales of any Options, Convertible Securities or rights to purchase stock, warrants, securities or other
property to all holders of shares of Common Stock as a class or (C) for determining rights to vote with respect to any Fundamental
Transaction, dissolution or liquidation, provided, in each case, that such information shall be made known to the public prior to, or
simultaneously with, such notice being provided to any Holder.

19.    Transfer of Preferred Shares. Subject to the restrictions set forth in Purchase Agreement, a Holder may transfer some or
all of its Preferred Shares without the consent of the Company.

20.    Preferred Shares Register. The Company shall maintain at its principal executive offices (or such other office or agency
of the Company as it may designate and provide notice to the Holders thereof), a register for the Preferred Shares, in which the
Company shall record the name, address and facsimile number of the Persons in whose name the Preferred Shares have been
issued, as well as the name, address, facsimile number and tax identification number of each transferee. The Company may treat the
Person in whose name any Preferred Shares is registered on the register as the owner and holder thereof for all purposes,
notwithstanding any notice to the contrary, but in all events recognizing any properly made transfers.

21.    Shareholder Matters; Amendment.

( a )    Shareholder Matters. Any shareholder action, approval or consent required, desired or otherwise sought by the
Company pursuant to the DGCL, the Certificate of Incorporation, this Certificate of Designation or otherwise with respect to the
issuance of Preferred Shares may be effected by written consent of the Company’s shareholders or at a duly called meeting of
the Company’s shareholders, all in accordance with the applicable rules and regulations of the DGCL. This provision is
intended to comply with the applicable sections of the DGCL permitting shareholder action, approval and consent affected by
written consent in lieu of a meeting.

(b)    Amendment. This Certificate of Designation or any provision hereof may be amended by obtaining the affirmative
vote at a meeting duly called for such purpose, or written consent without a meeting in accordance with the DGCL, of the
Required Holders, voting separate as a single class, and with such other shareholder approval, if any, as may then be required
pursuant to the DGCL and the Certificate of Incorporation.
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22.    Dispute Resolution.

(a)    Disputes Over Closing Bid Price, Closing Sale Price, Conversion Price or Fair Market Value.

(i)    In the case of a dispute relating to a Closing Bid Price, a Closing Sale Price, a Conversion Price or fair
market value (as the case may be) (including, without limitation, a dispute relating to the determination of any of the
foregoing), the Company or such applicable Holder (as the case may be) shall submit the dispute via facsimile (A) within
two (2) Business Days after delivery of the applicable notice giving rise to such dispute to the Company or such Holder
(as the case may be) or (B) if no notice gave rise to such dispute, at any time within thirty (30) days after such Holder
learned of the circumstances giving rise to such dispute. If such Holder and the Company are unable to resolve such
dispute relating to such Closing Bid Price, such Closing Sale Price, such Conversion Price, such fair market value by
5:00 p.m. (New York time) on the fifth (5th) Business Day following such delivery by the Company or such Holder (as
the case may be) of such dispute to the Company or such Holder (as the case may be), then such Holder shall select
an independent, reputable investment bank to resolve such dispute.

(ii)    Such Holder and the Company shall each deliver to such investment bank (A) a copy of the initial dispute
submission so delivered in accordance with the first sentence of this Section 22(a) and (B) written documentation
supporting its position with respect to such dispute, in each case, no later than 5:00 p.m. (New York time) by the fifth
(5th) Business Day immediately following the date on which such Holder selected such investment bank (the “Dispute
Submission Deadline”) (the documents referred to in the immediately preceding clauses (A) and (B) are collectively
referred to herein as the “Required Dispute Documentation”) (it being understood and agreed that, if either such Holder
or the Company fails to so deliver all of the Required Dispute Documentation by the Dispute Submission Deadline, then
the party who fails to so submit all of the Required Dispute Documentation shall no longer be entitled to (and hereby
waives its right to) deliver or submit any written documentation or other support to such investment bank with respect to
such dispute and such investment bank shall resolve such dispute based solely on the Required Dispute Documentation
that was delivered to such investment bank prior to the Dispute Submission Deadline). Unless otherwise agreed to in
writing by both the Company and such Holder or otherwise requested by such investment bank, neither the Company
nor such Holder shall be entitled to deliver or submit any written documentation or other support to such investment
bank in connection with such dispute (other than the Required Dispute Documentation).

(iii)    The Company and such Holder shall use their respective commercial best efforts to cause such investment
bank to determine the resolution of such dispute and notify the Company and such Holder of such resolution no later
than ten (10) Business Days immediately following the Dispute Submission Deadline. The fees and expenses of such
investment bank shall be borne solely by the Company, and such investment bank’s resolution of such dispute shall be
final and binding upon all parties absent manifest error.

(b)    Disputes Over Arithmetic Calculation of the Conversion Rate.

(i)    In the case of a dispute as to the arithmetic calculation of a Conversion Rate, the Company or such Holder
(as the case may be) shall submit the disputed arithmetic
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calculation via facsimile (i) within two (2) Business Days after delivery of the applicable notice giving rise to such dispute
to the Company or such Holder (as the case may be) or (ii) if no notice gave rise to such dispute, at any time within
thirty (30) days after such Holder learned of the circumstances giving rise to such dispute. If such Holder and the
Company are unable to resolve such disputed arithmetic calculation of such Conversion Rate by 5:00 p.m. (New York
time) on the fifth (5th) Business Day following such delivery by the Company or such Holder (as the case may be) of
such disputed arithmetic calculation, then such Holder shall select an independent, reputable accountant or accounting
firm to perform such disputed arithmetic calculation.

(ii)    Such Holder and the Company shall each deliver to such accountant or accounting firm (as the case may
be) (x) a copy of the initial dispute submission so delivered in accordance with the first sentence of this Section 22(a)
and (y) written documentation supporting its position with respect to such disputed arithmetic calculation, in each case,
no later than 5:00 p.m. (New York time) by the fifth (5th) Business Day immediately following the date on which such
Holder selected such accountant or accounting firm (as the case may be) (the “Submission Deadline”) (the documents
referred to in the immediately preceding clauses (x) and (y) are collectively referred to herein as the “Required
Documentation”) (it being understood and agreed that if either such Holder or the Company fails to so deliver all of the
Required Documentation by the Submission Deadline, then the party who fails to so submit all of the Required
Documentation shall no longer be entitled to (and hereby waives its right to) deliver or submit any written documentation
or other support to such accountant or accounting firm (as the case may be) with respect to such disputed arithmetic
calculation and such accountant or accounting firm (as the case may be) shall perform such disputed arithmetic
calculation based solely on the Required Documentation that was delivered to such accountant or accounting firm (as
the case may be) prior to the Submission Deadline). Unless otherwise agreed to in writing by both the Company and
such Holder or otherwise requested by such accountant or accounting firm (as the case may be), neither the Company
nor such Holder shall be entitled to deliver or submit any written documentation or other support to such accountant or
accounting firm (as the case may be) in connection with such disputed arithmetic calculation of the Conversion Rate
(other than the Required Documentation).

(iii)    The Company and such Holder shall use their respective commercial best efforts to cause such accountant
or accounting firm (as the case may be) to perform such disputed arithmetic calculation and notify the Company and
such Holder of the results no later than ten (10) Business Days immediately following the Submission Deadline. The
fees and expenses of such accountant or accounting firm (as the case may be) shall be borne solely by the Company,
and such accountant’s or accounting firm’s (as the case may be) arithmetic calculation shall be final and binding upon all
parties absent manifest error.

( c )    Miscellaneous. The Company expressly acknowledges and agrees that (i) this Section 22 constitutes an
agreement to arbitrate between the Company and such Holder (and constitutes an arbitration agreement) under § 7501, et
seq. of the New York Civil Practice Law and Rules (“CPLR”) and that each party shall be entitled to compel arbitration pursuant
to CPLR § 7503(a) in order to compel compliance with this Section 22, (ii) the terms of this Certificate of Designation and each
other applicable Transaction Document shall serve as the basis for the selected investment bank’s resolution of the applicable
dispute, such investment bank shall be entitled (and is hereby expressly authorized) to make all findings, determinations and
the like that such investment bank determines are required to be made by such investment bank in connection with its
resolution of such dispute
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and in resolving such dispute such investment bank shall apply such findings, determinations and the like to the terms of this
Certificate of Designation and any other applicable Transaction Documents, (iii) the terms of this Certificate of Designation and
each other applicable Transaction Document shall serve as the basis for the selected accountant’s or accounting firm’s
performance of the applicable arithmetic calculation, (iv) for clarification purposes and without implication that the contrary
would otherwise be true, disputes relating to matters described in Section 22(a) shall be governed by Section 22(a) and not by
Section 22(b), (v) such Holder (and only such Holder), in its sole discretion, shall have the right to submit any dispute described
in this Section 22 to any state or federal court sitting in The City of New York, Borough of Manhattan in lieu of utilizing the
procedures set forth in this Section 22 and (vi) nothing in this Section 22 shall limit such Holder from obtaining any injunctive
relief or other equitable remedies (including, without limitation, with respect to any matters described in Section 22(a) or
Section 22(b)).

2 3 .    Certain Defined Terms. For purposes of this Certificate of Designation, the following terms shall have the following
meanings:

(a)    “1934 Act” means the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.

(b)    “Affiliate” as applied to any Person, means any other Person directly or indirectly controlling, controlled by, or
under common control with, that Person. For the purposes of this definition, “control” (including, with correlative meanings, the
terms “controlling”, “controlled by” and “under common control with”), as applied to any Person, means the possession,
directly or indirectly, of the power to direct or cause the direction of the management and policies of that Person, whether
through the ownership of voting securities or by contract or otherwise. For purposes of this definition, a Person shall be
deemed to be “controlled by” a Person if such latter Person possesses, directly or indirectly, power to vote 10% or more of the
securities having ordinary voting power for the election of directors of such former Person.

(c)    “Approved Stock Plan” means any employee benefit plan which has been approved by the board of directors of
the Company prior to or subsequent to the Initial Issuance Date pursuant to which shares of Common Stock and standard
options to purchase Common Stock may be issued to any employee, officer or director for services provided to the Company or
its Subsidiaries in their capacity as such.

(d)    “Base Amount” means, with respect to each Preferred Share, as of the applicable date of determination, the sum
of (1) the Stated Value thereof, plus (2) the Unpaid Dividend Amount thereon as of such date of determination.

(e)    “Bloomberg” means Bloomberg, L.P.

(f)    “Business Day” means any day other than Saturday, Sunday or other day on which commercial banks in The City
of New York are authorized or required by law to remain closed.

(g)    “Closing Bid Price” and “Closing Sale Price” means, for any security as of any date, the last closing bid price
and last closing trade price, respectively, for such security on the Principal Market, as reported by Bloomberg, or, if the
Principal Market begins to operate on an extended hours basis and does not designate the closing bid price or the closing
trade price (as the case may be) then the last bid price or last trade price, respectively, of such security prior to 4:00:00 p.m.,
New York time, as reported by Bloomberg, or, if the Principal Market is not the principal securities exchange
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or trading market for such security, the last closing bid price or last trade price, respectively, of such security on the principal
securities exchange or trading market where such security is listed or traded as reported by Bloomberg, or if the foregoing do
not apply, the last closing bid price or last trade price, respectively, of such security in the over-the-counter market as reported
by Bloomberg, or, if no closing bid price or last trade price, respectively, is reported for such security by Bloomberg, the
average of the bid prices, or the ask prices, respectively, of any market makers for such security as reported by OTC Markets
Group Inc. If the Closing Bid Price or the Closing Sale Price cannot be calculated for a security on a particular date on any of
the foregoing bases, the Closing Bid Price or the Closing Sale Price (as the case may be) of such security on such date shall
be the fair market value as mutually determined by the Company and the applicable Holder. If the Company and such Holder
are unable to agree upon the fair market value of such security, then such dispute shall be resolved in accordance with the
procedures in Section 22. All such determinations shall be appropriately adjusted for any stock dividend, stock split, stock
combination or other similar transaction during such period.

(h)    “Common Stock” means (i) the Company’s shares of common stock, par value $0.0001 per share, and (ii) any
capital stock into which such common stock shall have been changed or any share capital resulting from a reclassification of
such common stock.

(i)    “Conversion Price” means, with respect to each Preferred Share, as of any Conversion Date or other applicable
date of determination, $0.28, subject to adjustment as provided herein.

(j)    “Convertible Securities” means any stock or other security (other than Options) that is at any time and under any
circumstances, directly or indirectly, convertible into, exercisable or exchangeable for, or which otherwise entitles the holder
thereof to acquire, any shares of Common Stock.

(k)    “Eligible Market” means The New York Stock Exchange, the NYSE American, the NASDAQ Global Select Market,
the NASDAQ Global Market, ,the NASDAQ Capital Market, the OTCQX or the OTCQB (or any successor thereto)

(l)    “Excluded Securities” means (i) shares of Common Stock or standard options to purchase Common Stock issued
to directors, officers or employees of the Company or its Subsidiaries for services rendered to the Company or any of its
Subsidiaries in their capacity as such pursuant to an Approved Stock Plan; (ii) shares of Common Stock issued upon the
conversion or exercise of Convertible Securities issued prior to the Initial Issuance Date provided that such Convertible
Securities are not amended after the Initial Issuance Date; and (iii) the shares of Common Stock issuable upon conversion of
the Preferred Shares or otherwise pursuant to the terms of this Certificate of Designation.

(m)    “Fundamental Transaction” means that (i) the Company or any of its Subsidiaries shall, directly or indirectly, in
one or more related transactions, (A) consolidate or merge with or into (whether or not the Company or any of its Subsidiaries
is the surviving corporation) any other Person that is not the Company or one of its Subsidiaries, or (B) sell, lease, license,
assign, transfer, convey or otherwise dispose of all or substantially all of the properties or assets of the Company and
Subsidiaries (taken as a whole) to any other Person, or (C) allow any other Person to make a purchase, tender or exchange
offer that is accepted by the holders of more than 50% of the outstanding shares of Voting Stock of the Company (not including
any shares of Voting Stock of the Company held by the Person or Persons making or party to, or associated or affiliated with
the Persons making or party
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to, such purchase, tender or exchange offer), or (D) consummate a stock or share purchase agreement or other business
combination (including, without limitation, a reorganization, recapitalization, spin-off or scheme of arrangement) with any other
Person whereby such other Person acquires more than 50% of the outstanding shares of Voting Stock of the Company (not
including any shares of Voting Stock of the Company held by the other Person or other Persons making or party to, or
associated or affiliated with the other Persons making or party to, such stock or share purchase agreement or other business
combination), or (E) reorganize, recapitalize or reclassify the Common Stock, or (ii) any “person” or “group” (as these terms are
used for purposes of Sections 13(d) and 14(d) of the 1934 Act and the rules and regulations promulgated thereunder) is or shall
become the “beneficial owner” (as defined in Rule 13d-3 under the 1934 Act), directly or indirectly, of 50% of the aggregate
ordinary voting power represented by issued and outstanding Voting Stock of the Company.

(n)    “Holder Pro Rata Amount” means, with respect to any Holder, a fraction (i) the numerator of which is the number
of Preferred Shares issued to such Holder pursuant to the Purchase Agreement on the Initial Issuance Date and (ii) the
denominator of which is the number of Preferred Shares issued to all Holders pursuant to the Purchase Agreement on the
Initial Issuance Date.

(o)    “Liquidation Event” means, whether in a single transaction or series of transactions, the voluntary or involuntary
liquidation, dissolution or winding-up of the Company or such Subsidiaries the assets of which constitute all or substantially all
of the assets of the business of the Company and its Subsidiaries, taken as a whole.

(p)    “Options” means any rights, warrants or options to subscribe for or purchase shares of Common Stock or
Convertible Securities.

(q)    “Parent Entity” of a Person means an entity that, directly or indirectly, controls the applicable Person as of the date
of consummation of the Fundamental Transaction.

(r)    “Permitted Indebtedness” has the meaning ascribed to it in the Purchase Agreement.

(s)    “Person” means an individual, a limited liability company, a partnership, a joint venture, a corporation, a trust, an
unincorporated organization, any other entity or a government or any department or agency thereof.

(t)    “Purchase Agreement” means that certain Securities Purchase Agreement by and among the Company and the
initial holders of Preferred Shares, dated as of the Purchase Date, as may be amended from time in accordance with the terms
thereof.

(u)    “Purchase Date” means the Closing Date (as defined in the Purchase Agreement).

(v)    “Principal Market” means The NYSE American.

(w)    “Securities” shall have the meaning ascribed to it in the Purchase Agreement.

(x)    “Stated Value” shall mean $1,000 per share, subject to adjustment for stock splits, stock dividends,
recapitalizations, reorganizations, reclassifications, combinations, subdivisions or other similar events occurring after the Initial
Issuance Date with respect to the Preferred Shares.

(y)    “Subsidiaries” shall have the meaning as set forth in the Purchase Agreement.
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(z)    “Successor Entity” means the Person (or, if so elected by the Required Holders, the Parent Entity) formed by,
resulting from or surviving any Fundamental Transaction or the Person (or, if so elected by the Required Holders, the Parent
Entity) with which such Fundamental Transaction shall have been entered into.

(aa)    “Trading Day” means, as applicable, (i) with respect to all price determinations relating to the Common Stock,
any day on which the Common Stock is traded on the Principal Market, or, if the Principal Market is not the principal trading
market for the Common Stock, then on the principal securities exchange or securities market on which the Common Stock is
then traded, provided that “Trading Day” shall not include any day on which the Common Stock is scheduled to trade on such
exchange or market for less than 4.5 hours or any day that the Common Stock is suspended from trading during the final hour
of trading on such exchange or market (or if such exchange or market does not designate in advance the closing time of
trading on such exchange or market, then during the hour ending at 4:00:00 p.m., New York time) unless such day is otherwise
designated as a Trading Day in writing by the Required Holders or (ii) with respect to all determinations other than price
determinations relating to the Common Stock, any day on which The New York Stock Exchange (or any successor thereto) is
open for trading of securities.

(bb)    “Transaction Documents” shall have the meaning ascribed to it in the Purchase Agreement.

(cc)    “Unpaid Dividend Amount” means, as of the applicable date of determination, with respect to each Preferred
Share, all accrued and unpaid Dividends on such Preferred Share.

(dd)    “Voting Stock” of a Person means capital stock of such Person of the class or classes pursuant to which the
holders thereof have the general voting power to elect, or the general power to appoint, at least a majority of the board of
directors, managers, trustees or other similar governing body of such Person (irrespective of whether or not at the time capital
stock of any other class or classes shall have or might have voting power by reason of the happening of any contingency).

2 4 .    Disclosure. Upon receipt or delivery by the Company of any notice in accordance with the terms of this Certificate of
Designation, unless the Company has in good faith determined that the matters relating to such notice do not constitute material, non-
public information relating to the Company or any of its Subsidiaries, the Company shall simultaneously with any such receipt or
delivery publicly disclose such material, non-public information on a Current Report on Form 8-K or otherwise. In the event that the
Company believes that a notice contains material, non-public information relating to the Company or any of its Subsidiaries, the
Company so shall indicate to each Holder contemporaneously with delivery of such notice, and in the absence of any such indication,
each Holder shall be allowed to presume that all matters relating to such notice do not constitute material, non-public information
relating to the Company or its Subsidiaries. Nothing contained in this Section 24 shall limit any obligations of the Company, or any
rights of any Holder, under the Purchase Agreement.

* * * * *
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EXHIBIT I

GLOWPOINT, INC.
CONVERSION NOTICE

Reference is made to the Certificate of Designation of Rights, Powers, Preferences, Privileges and Restrictions of the 0%
Series B Convertible Preferred Stock of Glowpoint, Inc. (the “Certificate of Designation”). In accordance with and pursuant to the
Certificate of Designation, the undersigned hereby elects to convert the number of shares of 0% Series B Convertible Preferred Stock,
$0.0001 par value per share (the “Preferred Shares”), of Glowpoint, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the “Company”), indicated below
into shares of common stock, $0.0001 par value per share (the “Common Stock”), of the Company, as of the date specified below.

Date of Conversion:______________________________________________________________________    

Number of Preferred Shares to be converted:__________________________________________________

Stated Value to be converted:_______________________________________________________________

Share certificate no(s). of Preferred Shares to be converted:_______________________________________

Tax ID Number (If applicable):_____________________________________________________________

Conversion Price:________________________________________________________________________

Number of shares of Common Stock to be issued:______________________________________________    

Please issue the shares of Common Stock into which the Preferred Shares are being converted in the following name and to the following
address:

Issue to:_________________________________________    

_________________________________________

Address:________________________________________

Telephone Number:_______________________________

Facsimile Number:________________________________    

Holder:______________________________________

By:_____________________________________________    

Title:___________________________________________    

Dated:__________________________________________

Account Number (if electronic book entry transfer):_____________________________________________    

Transaction Code Number (if electronic book entry transfer):_____________________________________    

__________________________________________

Name of Holder

By:_______________________________________                    

Name:_____________________________________                    

Title:______________________________________                    
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EXHIBIT II

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

The Company hereby acknowledges this Conversion Notice and hereby directs __________________ to issue the above
indicated number of shares of Common Stock in accordance with the Irrevocable Transfer Agent Instructions dated __________,
2017 from the Company and acknowledged and agreed to by _______________.

GLOWPOINT, INC.

By:_____________________________
Name:
Title:
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Exhibit 31.1

CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

I, Peter Holst, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Glowpoint, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for
the registrant and have:

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to
ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those
entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation;  and

(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent
fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially
affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting.

5. The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably
likely to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal control
over financial reporting.

Date: November 14, 2017

/s/ Peter Holst    

Peter Holst
Chief Executive Officer
(principal executive officer)
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Exhibit 31.2

CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

I, David Clark, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Glowpoint, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for
the registrant and have:

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to
ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those
entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation;  and

(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent
fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially
affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting.

5. The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably
likely to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal control
over financial reporting.

Date: November 14, 2017

/s/ David Clark    
David Clark
Chief Financial Officer
(principal financial and accounting officer)
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Exhibit 32.1

SECTION 906 CERTIFICATION

The undersigned officers of Glowpoint, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), do hereby certify, in accordance with 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as
created pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:

1. The accompanying Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of the Company for the quarter ended September 30, 2017 (the "Report") fully complies with the
requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d), as applicable, of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended; and

2. The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

Date: November 14, 2017

/s/ Peter Holst    
Peter Holst
Chief Executive Officer

/s/ David Clark    
David Clark
Chief Financial Officer
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